STB Received the Contract Summaries contained in this PDF on October 24, 2014. Shippers desiring to file
complaint and discovery petitions with the STB must do so on or before November 10, 2014. Eighteen Days are
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BILL TO ACCOUNT NO. 322

TO: Surface Transportation Board FROM:

agri.contracts@stb.dot.gov

Attached are copies of Contract summaries for filing.

Please acknowledge receipt of transmittal sheet via e-mail.

STB # Amendment No.
NS-C-01629 1
NS-C-01641 1
NS-C-01650 2
NS-C-01680A N/A

Mrs. L. G. Ferris

Manager Contract Publications
Norfolk Southern Corporation
Phone (540) 524-6119
FAX (540) 524-4198
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STB-NS-C-01629
AMENDMENT NO. 1

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 1

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01629

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Flours & Clears (See attached Exhibit)
30 Contract (i Application Date: August 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: March 31, 2015 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Commodity:

Description

Wheat Flour

Wheat Flour

Semolina & Flour Mixture

Semolina

Vital Wheat Gluten

Corn Meal or Flour

Corn Meal, Edible

Corn Meal

Corn Flour

Corn Meal with not more than 10%
Other Ingredients

Rye Flour or Meal

Rye Flour

Buckwheat Flour or Meal

Oat Flour

Oat Meal

Groats

Farina, Other than Cereal

Wheat Flour Clears, not Cereal

Preparation, Not for Human Cons

Wheat Germ

Milled Products & Grain, Mixed

Carloads

Grain Flour, Grain or Blended with

Cereal Flours

Grits

Exhibit to

STB NS-C-01629
AMENDMENT NO. 1
Page 1 of 1

STCC Code

20-411-00)
20-411-10)
20-411-15)
20-411-25)
20-411-30)
20-413-00)
20-413-12)
20-413-15)
20-413-20)

20-413-30)
20-414-00)
20-414-10)
20-415-00)
20-416-10)
20-416-15)
20-419-26)
20-419-54)

20-419-62)
20-419-72)

20-419-90)

20-419-92)
20-419-93)



STB-NS-C-01641
AMENDMENT NO. 1

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 1

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01641

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper MFA Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: July 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: June 30, 2015 (Extension)
(iii)  Optional Extension: No
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): See Exhibit
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(i)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(iii)  Volume Breakpoints: NA:
90 Special Rates/Origins
Features

(C3B-haf)



Destinations:
East St. Louis, IL
Granite City, IL
Kansas City, MO
St. Louis, MO

Origins:
Brunswick, MO (Deletion)

Centralia, MO

Clark, MO

Hardin, MO (Deletion)
Mexico, MO

Moberly, MO Deletion)
Norborne, MO (Deletion)
Salisbury, MO

St. Louis, MO

Exhibit to
STB NS-C-01641
Amendment No. 1



STB-NS-C-01650
Amendment No. 2

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01650

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Corn
30 Shipper Perdue Agribusiness LLC
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 15, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: March 1, 2015 (Extension)
(iii)  Optional Extension: No
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s):  Forsyth, GA
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(i)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i) Movement Type: Single Car
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates/Origins
Features

(C3B-haf)



Origins:

Golden Gate, IL
Mt. Vernon, IL
Wayne City, IL
Yuton, IL
Bluffton, IN (Deletion)
Edgerton, IN
Hagerstown, IN
Kempton, IN
Lyle, IN
Marshfield, IN
Millville, IN
Peabody, IN
Poneto, IN
Princeton, IN
Raber, IN

Rich Valley, IN
Richmond, IN
Schneider, IN
Shidelers, IN
Silver Lake, IN
South Whitley, IN
Speicher, IN
State Line, IN
Treaty, IN
Urbana, IN
West Lebanon, IN
Wheatfield, IN
Yoder, IN
Chelsea, Ml
Decatur, Ml
Delta, OH
Edgerton, OH
Evendale, OH
Latty, OH
Payne, OH
Pettisville, OH
Swanton, OH

Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01650
Amendment No. 2
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01680A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01680A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special Rates
Features

(C3B-haf)



Commodity:

Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01680A

Page 1 of 2

STCC Code Description

20-465-10 Corn Oil

20-467-20 Corn Steep Water Sediment (Deletion)

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liguors
(Addition)

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes
20-859-35)(Addition)

20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottles, Canned or in Bulk
(Addition)

20-871-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
(Addition)

20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Oil

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean
Flour Mfr., Liquid (Addition)

20-931-10 Linseed QOil

20-933-XX Nut or Vegetable Qils (Deletion)

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed (Addition

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude (Addition)

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined (Addition)

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or
Oils, Solidified (Addition)

20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter (Addition)

20-933-32 Castor Oil (Addition)

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Qil, Inedible, Liguid or Sidfd
(Addition)

20-933-42 Rapeseed Qil (Colza Oil) (Addition)




Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01680A

Page 2 of 2
20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liguid or Solidified
(Addition)
20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified
(Addition)
20-933-46 Mustard Seed Qil, Liquid or Solidified (Addition)
20-933-50 Camelina Oil (Addition)
20-933-56 QOils, NEC, OT Medicinal (Addition)
20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Qil (Addition)
20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow (Addition)
20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC (Addition)
20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge (Addition)
20-933-95 Sludge of vegetable Fats or Oils (Addition)
20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal
20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal, Fertilizer
20-939-43 )
20-939-44 )
20-939-45 )
20-939-47 )
20-939-49 ) Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms
20-939-51)
20-939-57 )
20-939-90 )
20-941-17 Fish Liver Qil (Addition)
20-941-30 Fish Oil
20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap
20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge
20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots
20-942-60 Fish Solubles
20-961-20 Shortening
20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oll
20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil
20-961-35 Olive Qil
28-994-28 Fatty Acids of Vegetable Qils, Inedible

(Deletion)



STB-NS-C-01706

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01706

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Feed, Hominy; Hominy Meal; Gluten Feed; Corn Gluten
Residuum, Dry; Corn Germ or Corn Oil Cake or Meal; Corn
Germ; Corn Gluten Feed Residue
30 Contract (i Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01707

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01707

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM  SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Corn
30 Shipper Ingredion, Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 15, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: December 31, 2014
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Beech Grove, IN; South Milford, IN; Ottawa Lake, MI;
Reading, MI; Chillicothe, OH; Circleville, OH; Clyde,
OH; Dyer, OH; Edon, OH; Fostoria, OH; Kingston, OH;
Mansfield, OH; Maumee, OH
Destinations, Destination(s): Winston-Salem, NC
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be leased
from the Carrier.
or
(i)(B) The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car
(i) Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01693A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01693A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM  SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

20 Commodity Soybeans; Grain
30 Shipper Archer Daniels Midland Company
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See attached Origin Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): Valdosta, GA; New Orleans, LA;
Kershaw, SC
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA

(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA

(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A

80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Unit Train

(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA

(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates

Features

(C3B-haf)



Des Moines, |IA
Pleasant Hill, IL
Browns, IL
Champaign, IL
Chicago, IL
Curran, IL
Dwight IL
Gibson City, IL
Gibson City, IL (BLOL)
Homer, IL
Lehigh, IL
Milmine, IL

Mt. Vernon, IL
Naples, IL
Sidney, IL
Sunbury, IL
Taylorville, 1L
Amboy, IN (USRP)
Anderson, IN (ICRK)
Attica, IN

Beech Grove, IN
Clymers, IN
Delphi, IN
Kokomo, IN (CERA)
Malden, IN
Montpelier, IN
New Haven, IN
Oakville, IN

Red Key, IN
Scircleville, IN
Sims, IN

South Milford, IN
Terre Coupee, IN
Tipton, IN
Waterloo, IN
Wellsboro, IN
Albion, Ml
Blissfield, Ml
Decatur, Ml
Ottawa Lake, Ml
Reading, Ml
White Pigeon, Ml
Brunswick, MO
Hardin, MO
Meridian, MS
Beaverdam, OH
Bellevue, OH
Chillicothe, OH
Circleville, OH
Clyde, OH
Columbus, OH
Dyer, OH

Edon, OH

Fostoria, OH
Kingston, OH
Lilly Chapel, OH
Mansfield, OH
Maumee, OH
Montpelier, OH
Springfield, OH
Toledo, OH
Truro, OH

Origins Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01693A
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01701A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STCC
20-465-10
20-467-22
20-467-25
20-469-20
20-469-25
20-851-XX
20-859-XX
20-861-XX
20-87X-XX
20-911-10
20-914-55
20-914-56
20-921-10
20-923-30
20-923-35
20-923-36
20-923-41
20-931-10
20-933-10
20-933-12
20-933-16
20-933-19
20-933-22
20-933-28
20-933-31
20-933-32
20-933-35
20-933-42
20-933-43
20-933-44
20-933-46
20-933-50
20-933-56
20-933-61
20-933-73
20-933-76
20-933-93
20-933-95
20-939-17
20-939-21
20-939-43
20-939-44
20-939-45
20-939-47
20-939-49
20-939-51
20-939-57
20-939-90
20-941-17
20-941-30
20-942-32
20-942-40
20-942-47
20-942-60
20-961-20
20-961-25
20-961-30
20-961-35

Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01701A

DESCRIPTION

Corn Ol

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed QOil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Oil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel QOil, OT Bitter

Castor Qil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

Vegetable or Nut Qils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Qil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Qil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver QOil

Oll, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive QOil



STB-NS-C-01701B

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701B

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
Grand Elk Railroad, LLC
8799 Lacey Rd., Nashville, Ml 49073
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STCC
20-465-10
20-467-22
20-467-25
20-469-20
20-469-25
20-851-XX
20-859-XX
20-861-XX
20-87X-XX
20-911-10
20-914-55
20-914-56
20-921-10
20-923-30
20-923-35
20-923-36
20-923-41
20-931-10
20-933-10
20-933-12
20-933-16
20-933-19
20-933-22
20-933-28
20-933-31
20-933-32
20-933-35
20-933-42
20-933-43
20-933-44
20-933-46
20-933-50
20-933-56
20-933-61
20-933-73
20-933-76
20-933-93
20-933-95
20-939-17
20-939-21
20-939-43
20-939-44
20-939-45
20-939-47
20-939-49
20-939-51
20-939-57
20-939-90
20-941-17
20-941-30
20-942-32
20-942-40
20-942-47
20-942-60
20-961-20
20-961-25
20-961-30
20-961-35

Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01701B

DESCRIPTION

Corn Ol

Gluten Liquor Residue

Liquid Corn Solubles

Corn Qil Foots

Corn Steep Water

Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk
Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
Cottonseed QOil

Cottonseed Oil Foots

Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

Soybean Oil

Soybean Milk Compound

Soybean Oil Foots

Soybean Oil Soap Stock

Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
Linseed Oil

Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

Coconut Oil, Degummed

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

Lecithin, Oil Free

Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
Apricot Kernel QOil, OT Bitter

Castor Qil

Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

Vegetable or Nut Qils, Liquid or Solidified

Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

Camelina Oil

Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

Vegetable Tallow

Grease, Vegetable, NEC

Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

Castor Qil Foots or Sediments

Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
Qil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd

Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
Fish Liver QOil

Oll, Fish or Sea Animal

Acid Fish Scrap

Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

Fish Oil Foots

Fish Solubles

Shortening

Shortening, Vegetable Oil

Cooking or Salad Oil

Olive QOil



STB-NS-C-01701C

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701C

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
York Railway Company
2790 West Market Street, York, PA 17404
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701C

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701D

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701D

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
Providence and Worcester Railroad Company
75 Hammond Street, Worcester, MA 01610
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701D

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701E

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701E

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701E

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701F

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701F

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

Pan Am Southern
1700 Iron Horse Park, North Billerica, MA 01862

20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA

(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701F

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701G

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701G

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

The Kansas City Southern Railway Company
P.O. Box 219335, Kansas City, MO 64121-9335

20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA

(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701G

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701H

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701H

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701H

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-017011

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A. LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-017011

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
New York & Atlantic Railway Company
68-01 Otto Road, Glendale, NY 11385
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-017011

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Oil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Qil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed Oil (Colza Oil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver QOil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Qil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive QOil



STB-NS-C-01701J

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A. LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701J

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM  SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
Florida East Coast Railway Company
7411 Fullerton Street, Suite 300, Jacksonville, FL 32256
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701J

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01701K

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01701K

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM  SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway
100 East First Street, Brewster, OH 44613
20 Commodity Qils, Food Prep. (See Exhibit)
30 Contract (i) Application Date: June 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: May 31, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Exhibit to STB-NS-C-01701K

STCC DESCRIPTION

20-465-10 Corn Qil

20-467-22 Gluten Liquor Residue

20-467-25 Liquid Corn Solubles

20-469-20 Corn Qil Foots

20-469-25 Corn Steep Water

20-851-XX Distilled, Rectified, or Blended Liquors

20-859-XX By-products of Liquor Distilling (Excludes 20-859-35)
20-861-XX Soft Drinks, Bottled, Canned or in Bulk

20-87X-XX Miscellaneous Flavoring Extracts or Syrups
20-911-10 Cottonseed Oil

20-914-55 Cottonseed Oil Foots

20-914-56 Cottonseed Oil Soap Stock

20-921-10 Soybean Ol

20-923-30 Soybean Milk Compound

20-923-35 Soybean Oil Foots

20-923-36 Soybean Oil Soap Stock

20-923-41 Solubles, Soybean, Residue from Soybean Flour Mfr., Liquid
20-931-10 Linseed Oill

20-933-10 Vegetable Oil, Fat Free

20-933-12 Coconut Oil, Degummed

20-933-16 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Crude

20-933-19 Lecithin, Oil Concentrate, Refined

20-933-22 Lecithin, Oil Free

20-933-28 Vegetable, Corn or Cottonseed Oil Stearine or Qils, Solidified
20-933-31 Apricot Kernel Qil, OT Bitter

20-933-32 Castor Qil

20-933-35 Tallow Seed Oil, Inedible, Liquid or Sidfd

20-933-42 Rapeseed QOil (Colza Qil)

20-933-43 Vegetable or Nut Oils, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-44 Oil, Sunflower Sed, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-46 Mustard Seed Oil, Liquid or Solidified

20-933-50 Camelina Oil

20-933-56 Oils, NEC, OT Medicinal

20-933-61 Raisin or Grape Seed Oil

20-933-73 Vegetable Tallow

20-933-76 Grease, Vegetable, NEC

20-933-93 Deodorizer Residue or Sludge

20-933-95 Sludge of Vegetable Fats or Oils

20-939-17 Peanut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-21 Tung Nut Oil Cake or Meal

20-939-43 Oil Foots, Sediments, or Tank Bottoms

20-939-44 Oil Foots or Sediments, NEC

20-939-45 Castor Oil Foots or Sediments

20-939-47 Oil Foots, Oil Sediments or Tank Bottoms, Safflower
20-939-49 Oil Foots, Oil Sediment or Tank Bottoms

20-939-51 Oil (Butter or Grease) Foots, Palm, Artificial or Natural
20-939-57 Oil foots, Kapol<Kpoc' Seed, Lqd or Sldfd
20-939-90 Oil Foots/Sediment, Tank Bottoms, Lig/Solidified, Not Specified
20-941-17 Fish Liver Oil

20-941-30 Oil, Fish or Sea Animal

20-942-32 Acid Fish Scrap

20-942-40 Fish Fat or Oil Sludge

20-942-47 Fish Oil Foots

20-942-60 Fish Solubles

20-961-20 Shortening

20-961-25 Shortening, Vegetable Oil

20-961-30 Cooking or Salad Oil

20-961-35 Olive Qil



STB-NS-C-01694A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01694A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Grain
30 Shipper Farmers Grain Dealers, Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See attached Origins Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): Mobile, AL
Transit Points  (ii)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
((B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single/Multiple Car
(i) Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates
Features

(C3B-haf)



Origins Exhibit to
STB-NS-C-01694A

Browns, IL
Americas, GA (HOG)
Camilla, GA
Ellaville, GA
Midwest Portage, IN
Rich Valley, IN
Shidelers, IN
Speicher, IN

State Line, IN
Treaty, IN

Britton, M

Chelsea, Ml
Cincinnati, OH
Evendale, OH
Monnette, OH
Waldo, OH
Winchester, OH



STB-NS-C-01708

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01708

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soy-Canola Meal/Hull
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01709

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01709

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings;
Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum,
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent
Grain Mash, Feed
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01709A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01709A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Brewers Grains, Grains, Spent, Dried; Hop Kiln Sweepings;
Brewers Condensed Solubles; Distillery Molasses Residuum,
Liquid; Dstlr Mash, Spent, N Wholly From Grain, Feed; Spent
Grain Mash, Feed
30 Contract (i) Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (H(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01465E
AMENDMENT NO. 1

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 1

CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01465E

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Corn (Deletion); Soybeans (Addition)
30 Shipper Interstate Commodities Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: March 31, 2015 (Extension)
(iii)  Optional Extension: No
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Turbotville, PA; Chambersburg, PA (Addition);
Landisville, PA (Addition); Shippensburg, PA (Addition);
Destinations, Destination(s): Newark, NJ (Deletion); Elizabeth, NJ (Addition)
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (iii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation provided
under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be leased from the
Carrier.
or
(i(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:  Single-car/Multiple-car
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume:  NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates/Commodity/Origins/Destinations

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01465F

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01465F

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM  SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
Livonia, Avon & Lakeville Railroad Corporation
P. O. Box 190-B, Lakeville, NY 14480
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper Interstate Commodities Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: March 31, 2015
(i)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Avon, NY
Destinations, Destination(s): Elizabeth, NJ
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data (D(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier:  NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
(i)(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(i)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-00684-D
Amendment No. 5

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 5
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-00684-D

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

20 Commodity Wheat Flour
30 Contract (i Application Date: April 1, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: December 31, 2014 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA

((B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

50 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01572
Amendment No. 2

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

AMENDED CONTRACT SUMMARY

ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY

P. A.LEMON
MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



AMENDMENT NO. 2
CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01572

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

20 Commodity Pecan or Walnut Shells, Crushed or Ground
30 Contract (i Application Date: October 15, 2014
Duration (i) Termination Date: October 14, 2015 (Extension)
(iii) Optional Extension: NO
40 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(ii)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad order: NA

((B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

50 Special NA
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01710

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 20, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 20, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01710

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S. E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Corn
30 Shipper Frito Lay, Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: January 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: December 31, 2016
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): Sidney, IL
Destinations, Destination(s): Kathleen, GA; Champaign, IL; Chicago, IL;
Transit Points Danville, IL; East St Louis, IL; Frankfort, IN;
and Other Lafayette, IN; Gardner, MA; Kansas City, MO;
Shipper Pineville, NC; Buffalo, NY; Kirkwood, NY;
Facilities Toledo, OH; Wooster, OH; Wooster (RJCL),
OH; York, PA; Williamsport, PA
Halsey, VA; Lynchburg, VA
(i)  Ports(s): NA
(iii)  Transit point(s):  NA
(iv)  Customer Facility: NA
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA

or

(i)(A)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

(i)(B)  The cumulative equipment total for all contracts for the
transportation of agricultural commodities (including forest
products, but not including wood pulp, wood chips, pulpwood
or paper) does not exceed 40% of the capacity of carrier-
owned and -leased cars by applicable car types.

70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-Series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: None
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single-car
(i)~ Minimum and Actual Volume: 2800 carloads
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special NA
Features Refund

C2A-LGF



STB-NS-C-01699A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 23, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01699A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper Cargill Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): Gainesville, GA
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (iii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
((B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i) Movement Type:  Single Car/Multiple Car/Unit Train
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Harrington, DE
Townsend, DE
Des Moines, IA
Pleasant Hill, 1A
Bement, IL
Browns, IL
Champaign, IL
Chicago, IL
Curran, IL

Dwight, IL

Gibson City, IL
Gibson City (BLOL), IL
Homer, IL
lvesdale, IL
Milmine, IL

Mt. Vernon, IL
Naples, IL

Sidney, IL
Sunbury, IL
Taylorville, IL
Tolono, IL

Wayne City, IL
Amboy, IN (USRP)
Anderson, IN (ICRK)
Attica, IN

Beech Grove, IN
Bluffton, IN
Clymers, IN
Delphi, IN

Ft. Wayne, IN
Kokomo, IN (CERA)
Malden, IN
Midwest Portage, IN
Montpelier, IN
New Haven, IN
Oakyville, IN

Red Key, IN
Scircleville, IN
Shidelers, IN
Sims, IN

South Milford, IN
State Line, IN
Terre Coupee, IN

Origin Exhibit
STB NS-C-01699A
Page 1 of 1

Tipton, IN
Waterloo, IN
Adrian, MI (ADBF)
Albion, Ml
Blissfield, Ml
Ottawa Lake, Ml
Reading, Ml
White Pigeon, Ml
Brunswick, MO
Hardin, MO
Norborne, MO
Bailey, NC
Raleigh, NC
Selma, NC
Washington, NC
Wilson, NC
Bellevue, OH
Chillicothe, OH
Circleville, OH
Clyde, OH
Columbus, OH
Coshocton, OH
Dyer, OH

Edon, OH

Elgin, OH
Fostoria, OH
Kingston, OH
Lilly Chapel, OH
Lima, OH
Mansfield, OH
Maumee, OH
Monnette, OH
Montpelier, OH
Springfield, OH
Toledo, OH
Truro, OH
Waldo, OH
Winchester, OH
Lewisburg, PA
Mill Hall, PA
West Point, VA
Windsor, VA



STB-NS-C-01699B

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 23, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01699B

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper Cargill Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): New Orleans, LA
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (iii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Unit Train
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special
Features Rates

(C3B-haf)



Des Moines, |1A
Pleasant Hill, 1A
Browns, IL
Champaign, IL
Chicago, IL
Curran, IL

Dwight, IL

Gibson City, IL
Gibson City (BLOL), IL
Homer, IL

Lehigh, IL
Milmine, IL

Mt. Vernon, IL
Naples, IL

Sidney, IL
Sunbury, IL
Taylorville, IL
Amboy, IN (USRP)
Anderson, IN (ICRK)
Attica, IN

Beech Grove, IN
Clymers, IN
Delphi, IN
Kokomo, IN (CERA)
Malden, IN
Montpelier, IN
New Haven, IN
Oakyville, IN

Red Key, IN
Scircleville, IN
Sims, IN

Origin Exhibit
STB NS-C-01699B
Page 1 of 1

South Milford, IN
Terre Coupee, IN
Tipton, IN
Waterloo, IN
Albion, Ml
Blissfield, Ml
Ottawa Lake, Ml
Reading, MI
White Pigeon, MI
Brunswick, MO
Hardin, MO
Raleigh, NC
Selma, NC
Beaverdam, OH
Bellevue, OH
Chillicothe, OH
Circleville, OH
Clyde, OH
Columbus, OH
Dyer, OH

Edon, OH
Fostoria, OH
Kingston, OH
Lilly Chapel, OH
Mansfield, OH
Maumee, OH
Montpelier, OH
Springfield, OH
Toledo, OH
Truro, OH



STB-NS-C-01702

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 23, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01702

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper Bunge
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): All Points on Railroad NS
Destinations, Destination(s): Danville, IL; Gibson City, IL;
Ft. Wayne, IN; Bellevue, OH
Transit Points  (ii)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car/Multiple Car
(i)~ Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates
Features

(C3B-haf)



STB-NS-C-01702A

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 23, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01702A

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Soybeans
30 Shipper Bunge
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit
Destinations, Destination(s): Bellevue, OH
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (iii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
((B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Multiple Car/Unit Train
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates
Features

(C3B-haf)



Harrington, DE
Townsend, DE
Chicago, IL
Danville, IL
Homer, IL
Waterloo, IL
Maugansville, MD
Blissfield, Ml
Clyde, OH
Dyer, OH
Evendale, OH
Fostoria, OH
Jefferson, OH
Mansfield, OH
Montpelier, OH
Toledo, OH

Origin Exhibit
STB NS-C-01702A
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01702B

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED: October 23, 2014
EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2014
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01702B

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries

110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042

20 Commodity Soybeans

30 Shipper Bunge

40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015

(iii)  Optional Extension: NO

50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibit

Destinations, Destination(s): Gibson City, IL; Ft. Wayne, IN;
Bellevue, OH

Transit Points  (ii)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (i)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities

60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA

(i)(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA

()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.

or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Unit Train
(i) Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates

Features

(C3B-haf)



Amboy, IN

Amboy, IN (USRP)
Kokomo, IN (CERA)
Sims, IN

South Milford, IN
Blissfield, Ml
Reading, Ml
Coshocton, OH
Edon, OH

Origin Exhibit
STB NS-C-01702B
Page 1 of 1



STB-NS-C-01703

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY
ISSUED:
EFFECTIVE:
ISSUED BY
P. A. LEMON

MANAGER PRICING SERVICES
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION
9TH FLOOR
110 FRANKLIN ROAD, S.E.
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24042-0041



CONTRACT SUMMARY STB-NS-C-01703

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION
10 Carrier Norfolk Southern Railway Company and
Names Consolidated Subsidiaries
110 Franklin Road, S.E., Roanoke, VA 24042
20 Commodity Fresh Frozen Foods
30 Shipper Furmano Foods Inc.
40 Contract (i)  Application Date: October 1, 2014
Duration (i)  Termination Date: September 30, 2015
(iii)  Optional Extension: NO
50 Origins, (i)  Origin(s): See Exhibits 1&3
Destinations, Destination(s): See Exhibit 2&3
Transit Points (i)  Ports(s): NA
and Other (iii)  Transit point(s): NA
Shipper (iv)  Shipper Facility: NA
Facilities
60 Rail Car (A)  Number of Dedicated Cars
Data ()(A)  Available & Owned by Carrier: NA
(i(A)  Available & Leased by Carrier: NA
Average Number of Bad Order: NA
or
()(B)  Shipper will furnish the rail cars used for the transportation
provided under the Contract, and those rail cars will not be
leased from the Carrier.
or
(il)(B)  The Contract is restricted to services that do not entail car
supply.
70 Rates and (i) Base Rates and Charges: NSRQ 5420-series Publication
Charges (i)  Escalation: N/A
80 Volume (i)  Movement Type: Single Car
(i)  Minimum and Actual Volume: NA
(i)  Volume Breakpoints: NA
90 Special Rates
Features

(C3B-haf)



Origins:

Birmingham, AL Group
Decatur, AL Group
Delmar, DE Group
Albany, GA Group
Atlanta, GA Group
Macon, GA Group
Savannah, GA Group
Valdosta, GA Group
Louisville, KY Group
Chicago, IL Group
Kankakee, IL Group
Elkhart, IN Group
Evansville, IN Group
Ft. Wayne, IN Group
Lafayette, IN Group
Muncie, IN Group

New Orleans, LA Group
Grand Rapids, MI Group
Kansas City, MO Group
St. Louis, MO Group
Lansing, MI Group
Hattiesburg, MS Group
Meridian, MS Group
Asheville, NC Group
Charlotte, NC Group
Hickory, NC Group
Raleigh, NC Group
Winston-Salem, NC Group
Buffalo, NY Group
Canton, OH Group
Cleveland, OH Group
Dayton, OH Group
Sandusky, OH Group
Toledo, OH Group
Youngstown, OH Group
Erie, PA Group
Charleston, SC Group
Columbia, SC Group
Seneca, SC Group
Chattanooga, TN Group
Memphis, TN Group
Knoxville, TN Group
Harrisonburg, VA Group
Norfolk, VA Group
Roanoke, VA Group
Allentown/Beth Group
XNNJ Group

XSNJP Group

Exhibit 1 (Origin Exhibit)
STB NS-C-01703
Page 1 of 1



ALBANY, GA GROUP
ALLENTOWN/ BETH GROUP
ALTOONA, PA GROUP
ASHEVILLE, NC GROUP
ATLANTA, GA GROUP
BALTIMORE, MD GROUP
BIRMINGHAM, AL GRP
BUFFALO, NY GROUP
CANTON, OH GROUP
CHARLESTON, WV GROUP
CHARLOTTE, NC GROUP
CHATTANOOGA, TN GROUP
CINCINNATI, OH GROUP
CLEVELAND, OH GROUP
COLUMBIA, SC GROUP
COLUMBIA, SC GROUP
COLUMBUS, GA GROUP
COLUMBUS, OH GROUP
CORNING, NY GROUP
DALTON GA AG

DECATUR, IL GROUP
DELMAR, DE GROUP
DETROIT, MI GROUP
DRIFTWOOD, PA GROUP
ELKHART, IN GROUP
ERIE, PA GROUP
EVANSVILLE, IN GROUP
FT WAYNE, IN GROUP
GRAND RAPIDS, MI GROUP
GREENSBORO, NC GROUP
HARRISBURG, PA GROUP
HARRISONBURG, VA GROUP
IL CHICAGO
JACKSONVILLE, FL GROUP
KANKAKEE, IL GROUP
KANSAS CITY, MO GR
KNOXVILLE, TN GROUP
LAFAYETTE, IN GROUP
LANSING, MI GROUP
LEXINGTON, KY GROUP
LOUISVILLE, KY GROUP
MACON, GA GROUP
MEMPHIS, TN GROUP
MERIDIAN, MS GROUP
MUNCIE, IN GROUP

NEW ORLEANS, LA GROUP
NORFOLK, VA GROUP
PITT, PA GROUP
ROANOKE, VA GROUP
ROME, GA GROUP
SANDUSKY, OH GROUP
SENECA, SC GROUP

SNJP GROUP

Exhibit 2 (Destination Exhibit)

STB NS-C-01703
Page 1 of 1

SPARTANBURG, SC GROUP
ST. LOUIS,MO GROUP
TOLEDO,OH GROUP
WASHINGTON,D.C. GROUP
XNNJ GROUP

XSNJP GROUP5
YOUNGSTOWN, OH GROUP



Exhibit 3 (Group Summary) to
STB NS-C-01703
Page 1 of 31

GA XSAVANNAH, GA GROUP 900367

GA ARDMORE GA BLANFORD GA CENTRAL JCT
GA CLITO GA DOVER GA EANES
GA GARDEN CITY GA HALCYONDALE GA HUNTERS
GA JIMPS GA KILDARE GA METTER
GA MILLEN GA NEWINGTON GA OCEAN TERMINAL
GA OLIVER GA PORT WENTWORTH GA PORT WENTWORTH JCT
GA PULASKI GA REGISTER GA ROCKY FORD
GA SAVANNAH GA SHAWNEE GA SPRINGFIELD
GA STALCO GA STATESBORO GA SYLVANIA
GA SYLVESTER GA WEST SAVANNAH GA WHITEHILL
XX XMEMPHIS, TN GROUP 900298
AL RED BAY KY FULTON MS ALGOMA
MS BLUE MOUNTAIN MS CORINTH MS COTTON PLANT
MS DENNIS MS ECRU MS FALKNER
MS GLENS MS HOULKA MS HOUSTON
MS INGOMAR MS LEEDY MS NEW ALBANY
MS PADEN MS PINE MS PONTOTOC
MS RIPLEY MS TIPLERSVILLE MS TISHOMINGO
MS WALNUT MS WENASOGA MS ZORBALL
TN BETHEL SPRINGS TN BRADFORD TN CADES
TN CARROLL TN CHEWALLA TN COLLIERVILLE
TN FINGER TN GERMANTOWN TN GILMORE
TN GRAND JCT TN GREENFIELD TN HENDERSON
TN IDLEWILD TN JACKSON TN LAWRENCE
TN MARTIN TN MCCONNELL TN MCNAIRY
TN MEDINA TN MEMPHIS TN MIDDLETON
TN MILAN TN MOSCOW TN OAKFIELD
TN PERRY TN PINSON TN POCAHONTAS
TN POOR SPUR TN POPLAR CORNER TN RAMER
TN ROGERS SPRING TN ROSSVILLE TN SAULSBURY
TN SELMER TN SHARON TN SITKA
TN SOUTH FULTON TN STITT TN WEST
TN WHITE
IN XMUNCIE, IN GROUP 900353
IN ALBANY IN ALEXANDRIA IN AMBOY
IN BOYLESTON IN CAMMACK IN CONVERSE
IN COWAN IN DESOTO IN DUNDEE
IN EATON IN ELWOOD IN FAYNE
IN FOREST IN GILMAN IN GOLDSMITH
IN GREENTOWN IN HAGERSTOWN IN HARTFORD CITY
IN HERBST IN HILLISBURG IN HOBBS
IN HONEY CREEK IN INDUSTRY IN KEMPTON
IN KOKOMO IN KOKOMO (CERA) IN MICHIGANTOWN
IN MIDDLETONS IN MILLVILLE IN MONTPELIER
IN MT SUMMIT IN MUNCIE IN NEW CASTLE
IN NEW CASTLE (CNUR) IN OAKVILLE IN ORESTES
IN PONETO IN PORTLAND IN RED KEY
IN RICHMOND IN ROSEBURG IN ROYERTON
IN RUSSIAVILLE IN SCIRCLEVILLE IN SHARPSVILLE
IN SHIDELERS IN SIMS IN SULPHUR SPRINGS
IN SWAYZEE IN SWEETSER IN SYCAMORE

IN TIPTON IN VERMONT



XX XST.

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

LA XNEW ORLEANS, LA GR

LA
LA
LA
LA
LA

XX XJACKSONVILLE, FL G

FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
GA

LOUIS,MO GROUP
ALBERS
BELLEVILLE
CARPENTER
EAST ST LOUIS
GLASS WORKS
HOFFMAN
MITCHELL
NATIONAL CITY
POSEY
SALEM
SCOTT AFB
STAUNTON
WANDA
BADEN
BERKELEY
CHESTERFIELD
GILMORE
JENNINGS
OWENSVILLE
ST LOUIS
WENTZVILLE

AIRPORT
CHALMETTE
NORTH SHORE
SHREWSBURY
TOCA

BAXTER
JACKSONVILLE
PALATKA
WESTLAKE
EDITH

ST GEORGE

MI XLANSING, MI GROUP

MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

ALBION
BATTLE CREEK
EDEN

GRASS LAKE
LANSING
MASON

NC XHICKORY, NC GROUP

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

APCO
CLAREMONT
CONOVER
EMPIRE
HICKORY

900372
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
MO
MO

900355

EEEEE

900436

FL
FL
FL
GA
GA

900438
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

900416
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
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ALTON
BROOKLYN
CENTRALIA
EDWARDSVILLE
GRANITE CITY
KARNES

MT OLIVE
NEW BADEN
REUTERS
SALEMNS
SORENTO
VENICE

WOOD RIVER
BEAUFORT
BRIDGETON
FERGUSON
HINE

LARKIN
ROBERTSON

ST PETERS

BRAITHWAITE
MERAUX
PORT NICKEL
SOUTH POINT
VIOLET

BOWDEN YARD
KINGS ROAD
TALLEYRAND
COLON
FARGO

ANN ARBOR
CHELSEA

FOUR MILE LAKE
HOLT

LESLIE

MICHIGAN CENTER

BRIDGEWATER
CLEVELAND
DREXEL
GRANITE FALLS
HIDDENITE

to
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EEEE

L
A
GA

[ B ]

MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

BARTELSO
CARLINVILLE
DECAMP
FEDERAL
HARTFORD
MADISON
NAMEOKI
OLDENBURG
ROXANA
SAUGET

ST THOMAS
VENICE CHRYSLER
WORDEN

BEN AVIS
CENTAUR
GERALD
JEFFRIESBURG
O'FALLON

ST CHARLES
UNION

CAERNOVAN
NEW ORLEANS
POYDRAS JCT
THREE OAKS

CRAWFORD
LACY
TENSULATE
COUNCIL
MONIAC

AUGUSTA
DEXTER

GORD

JACKSON
MARSHALL

RIVES JUNCTION

CATAWBA
CONNELLY SPRINGS
ELMWOOD

GREENLEE
HILDEBRAN



NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

HUDSON
MARION
NEWTON

SAW MILLS
STATESVILLE
TAYLORSVILLE

NC XRALEIGH, NC GROUP

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

ADAMS SIDING
ASKIN

AURORA
BALDWIN
BISHOPS CROSS
BRIDGETON
BUNLEVEL

CAMP GLENN
CARALEIGH
CHERRY POINT
CLEGG

CORINTH
DOVER

EAST GOLDSBORO
FAGAN
FAYETTEVILLE
GOLDSBORO
GREENVILLE (CLNA)
HACKNEY
HOLCOMB
JONESBORO
KIPLING

LEE CREEK
LUCIAN PARK
METHOD

MONROE PARK
NEVERSON

OAKS

PAT

PLYMOUTH
RADFORD
SANFORD

SHEB

SLADE

SOUTH RALEIGH
TERRA CEIA
WALSTONBURG
WEYCO

WILSON

XX XKANSAS CITY, MO GR

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

BIRMINGHAM
CARROLLTON

EXCELSIOR SPGS JCT

KANSAS CITY

NORTH KANSAS CITY

SOUTH LIBERTY

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

900362
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

900418
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
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LENOIR NC LORAY
MORGANTON NC NEBO

NORTH HICKORY NC OLD FORT
SCOTTS NC SOUTH NEWTON
STATESVILLE (ARC) NC STONY POINT
VALDESE

AGGSTONE NC AIRPORT
ASYLUM NC AUBURN
BAGWELL NC BAILEY
BELHAVEN NC BESTS

BOREN SIDING NC BRICKHAVEN
BRIDGETON WOOD YARD NC BULLOCK
BUTNER NC CAIRO

CAMP LEJEUNE NC CAMP LEJEUNE JCT
CARY NC CHATHAM SIDING
CHOCOWINITY NC CLAYTON
COHEN NC COLON

COVE NC CUMNOCK
DUNCAN NC DURHAM
EAST KINSTON NC EDGEWATER
FALLING CREEK NC FARMVILLE
FUQUAY-VARINA NC GARNER
GOODWIN SIDING NC GREENVILLE
GRIMESLAND NC GULF
HAVELOCK NC HINES JCT
HOWELL NC JAMES CITY
KELLY SPRINGFIELD NC KINSTON
KNIGHTDALE NC LA GRANGE
LEEBRICK NC LILLINGTON
MACKEYS NC MCCULLERS
MIDDLESEX NC MILLERS
MOREHEAD CITY NC MORRISVILLE
NEW BERN NC NEWPORT
OXFORD NC PANTEGO
PHOSPHATE JCT NC PINETOWN
POOLS NC PRINCETON
RALEIGH NC RIVERDALE
SELMA NC SENTER
SIMMS NC SIMPSON
SLOCOMB NC SOUTH DURHAM
STANTONSBURG NC STEM
TUSCARORA NC VANCEBORO
WASHINGTON NC WENDELL
WILKINSON NC WILLOW SPRINGS
ZEBULON

BRUNSWICK MO CAMDEN
CHILLICOTHE MO DE WITT
HARDIN MO HENRIETTA
MISSOURI CITY MO NORBORNE
ORRICK MO RANDOLPH
SUMNER MO VOLTZ



MO VOLTZ MIX CTR

NY XBUFFALO, NY GROUP

NY ALEXANDER
NY ARCADE (ARA)
NY BLACK ROCK
NY BUFFALO JCT
NY CHAFFEE

NY CURRIERS

NY DEPEW

NY EAST AURORA
NY GARDENVILLE
NY JAVA CENTER
NY NIAGARA FALLS
NY ROCK GLEN

NY SPRING BROOK

XX XNNJ GROUP
NJ ALLENDALE
NJ ANNANDALE
NJ ASBURY PARK
NJ BAYONNE
NJ BELLEVILLE
NJ BLOOMFIELD
NJ BRILLS
NJ CHATHAM
NJ CLIFTON
NJ CRANFORD
NJ CROXTON TV
NJ DELAWANNA

NJ DOREMUS AUTO RAMP

NJ DUNELLEN
NJ EARLE E I
NJ EAST ORANGE
NJ ELIZABETH
CROWN
NJ ELIZABETHPORT
NJ FAIRLAWN
NJ FREEHOLD
NJ GENASCO
NJ GREAT NOTCH
NJ HARRISON
NJ HELMETTA
NJ HILLSDALE
NJ IRVINGTON

MO

900386
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

900356
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ JERSEY CITY COMMUNI NJ

GREENVI

NJ JERSEY CITY HENDERS NJ

JER

NJ JERSEY PIERS TV

NJ LAKE JUNCTION

NJ
NJ

Exhibit 3 (Group Summary) to
STB NS-C-01703
Page 4 of 31

WAKENDA

ANGOLA
ARCADE JCT
BUFFALO

BUFFALO NYLE
CHEEKTOWAGA
DARIEN CENTER
DEPEW (DLWR)
EBENEZER

HAMBURG
LANCASTER

NORTH JAVA
SILVER CREEK
SUSPENSION BRIDGE

ALLWOOD

APINY

AVENEL

BAYONNE (EJR)
BELWOOD PARK
BOONTON

CARLSTADT

CLARK

CLYDE

CROXTON

DAYTON

DENVILLE

DOVER

DURHAM SOUTH PLAINF
EAST BRUNSWICK
EATONTOWN
ELIZABETH MARINE TE

ENGLISHTOWN
FARMINGDALE
GARFIELD
GILLESPIE
GREENVILLE
HASBROUCK HEIGHTS
HEYDEN

HILLSIDE
JAMESBURG

JERSEY CITY GRAND

JERSEY CITY NATIONA

KEARNY
LAKE VIEW

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ

NJ
NJ

ARCADE
ATTICA

BUFFALO BMC
CASTILE
CHEEKTOWAGA (DLWR)
DELEVAN

DUNKIRK
FRANKLINVILLE
HOLLAND

LANCASTER (DLWR)
OLEAN

SILVER SPRINGS
WEST SENECA

AMPERE
ARLINGTON
BARBER

BAYWAY

BERKELEY HEIGHTS
BOUND BROOK
CARTERET
CLIFFWOOD
CRANBURY
CROXTON FLEXI FLO
DEANS

DOCKSIDE TV
DUNDEE

EARLE

EAST NEWARK
EDISON

ELIZABETH TRI

ERAIL
FINDERNE
GARWOOD
GRASSELLI
HACKENSACK
HAWTHORNE
HIGH BRIDGE
HOBOKEN
JERSEY CITY
JERSEY CITY

JERSEY CITY PRT

KEASBEYS
LAKEHURST



NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
TER
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
PA
PA

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

LAKEWOOD NJ
LINCOLN PARK NJ
LITTLE FERRY NJ
LUDLOW NJ
MANVILLE NJ
MARTINS CREEK NJ
MIDDLESEX NJ
MONTCLAIR NJ
MORRISTOWN NJ
NEW BRUNSWICK NJ
NEWARK DOREMUS AVE NJ
NEWARK WILSON AVE NJ
NORTH BERGEN NJ
NORTH NEWARK NJ
OLD BRIDGE NJ
PARLIN NJ
PASSAIC JUNCTION NJ
PERTH AMBOY JCT NJ
PORT NEWARK E I NJ
PORT READING PIER NJ
RAHWAY NJ
RARITAN CENTER NJ
RIDGEFIELD HEIGHTS NJ
ROYCE NJ
SADDLE BROOK NJ
SEWAREN NJ
SOUTH AMBOY NJ
SOUTH HACKENSACK NJ
SOUTH PLAINFIELD NJ
STATEN ISLAND JCT NJ
TOMS RIVER NJ
TREMLEY POINT NJ
WALDWICK NJ
WAYNE NJ
WESTFIELD NJ
WHITE HOUSE NJ
WOODBRIDGE NY
CROSS HARBOR NYCH NY
HILLBURN NY
MONTGOMERY NY
SPRING VALLEY NY
WALDEN NY
MORRISVILLE PA
WARNER
OH XCANTON, OH GROUP 900387

ASHLAND OH
CRESTLINE TRI CROWN OH
MANSFIELD OH
MASSILLON OH
ONTARIO OH
PERRYSVILLE OH
SHELBY OH
SMITHVILLE OH

OH
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LAWRENCE

LINDEN

LITTLE SILVER
LYNDHURST

MARION

MATAWAN

MIDDLETOWN
MONTVILLE

MOUNTAIN VIEW

NEW MARKET

NEWARK PENNSYLVANIA
NIXON

NORTH BERGEN BTF
OAK ISLAND

ORANGE

PARSIPPANY

PATERSON

PHOENIX

PORT NEWARK ELIZABE
PROSPECT PLAINS

RAMSEY

READ VALLEY
RIDGEWOOD
RUNYON
SEABOARD
SILVER LAKE
SOUTH BOUND BROOK
SOUTH KEARNY
SPARTA
TENNENT
TOWNLEY
TRENTON
WARNERS
WEEHAWKEN
WESTWOOD
WHITINGS
CAMPBELL HALL
GREYCOURT
MAYBROOK
PEARL RIVER
SUFFERN
WARWICK
MORRISVILLE (SLRS)

CANTON
LOUDONVILLE
MANSFIELD (ASRY)
MASSILLON (RJCL)
ORRVILLE
PLYMOUTH

SHELBY JCT
STARK

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
PA
PA

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

LEBANON

LITTLE FALLS

LONG BRANCH
MAHWAH

MARION INTERCHANGE
METUCHEN
MILLTOWN

MORRIS PLAINS
MURRAY HILL
NEWARK

NEWARK POINIER ST
NORTH ARLINGTON
NORTH BRANCH

OAK TREE

PARK RIDGE
PASSAIC

PERTH AMBOY
PLAINFIELD

PORT READING

PRT JERSEY AUTO

RARITAN

RED BANK
ROSELLE PARK
RUTHERFORD
SECAUCUS
SOMERVILLE
SOUTH BRUNSWICK
SOUTH LAKEWOOD
SPOTSWOOD
TETERBORO
TREMLEY
TRENTON TV
WAVERLY

WEST CARTERET
WHARTON

WOOD RIDGE
CHESTER
HARRIMAN
MIDDLETOWN
PORT JERVIS
TALLMANS
LEVITTOWN
MORRISVILLE TV

CRESTLINE
LOUISVILLE
MARSHALLVILLE
NEWMAN
PAVONIA

POLK

SHREVE

WEST ALLIANCE



OH

XX XCHICAGO,

IL
IL
IL
IL
AVE
IL
IL
STREET
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

XX XKANKAKEE,

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN

WEST SALEM OH
OH WOOSTER (RJCL)
IL GROUP 900393
AROMA PARK IL
BENSENVILLE TV IL
BURNHAM IL
CHENEYVILLE IL
CHICAGO ENGLEW TV IL
CHICAGO MIX CTR IL
CHICAGO 47TH ST TV IL
COLEHOUR IL
DARROW IL
FOREST HILL IL
GUNDY IL
HEGEWISCH IL
IRONDALE IL
LANDERS IL
ORLAND PARK IL
PROVISO TV IL
SOLVAY IL
STOCKLAND IL
WEST PULLMAN IL
AMBIA IN
ATKINSON IN
BURR OAK IN
EAST CHICAGO IN
FREE IN
HANNA IN
HOBART IN
LA PORTE IN
OBER IN
PINE (CR) IN
PORTER IN
RUTLAND IN
SOUTH WANATAH IN
THOMASTON IN
VAN LOON IN
WHITING
IL GROUP 900437

BLAIR IL
GOODRICH IL
KANKAKEE IL
MISSAL IL
OTTAWA IL
STREATOR IL
UNION HILL IL
CLARKE IN
DE MOTTE IN
HAMMOND BULK TRANSF IN
KERSEY IN
SCHNEIDER IN

IN
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WILLARD OH
ASHBURN IL
BLUE ISLAND IL
CALUMET IL
CHICAGO IL
CHICAGO ENGLEWOOD IL
CHICAGO 110TH ST IL
CHICAGO 55TH STREET IL
CORWITH TV IL
DOLTON IL
GLENN IL
HALLOCK IL
HEGEWISCH LOADING F IL
IROQUOIS IL
MANHATTAN IL
PALOS PARK IL
RIVERDALE IL
SOUTH CHICAGO IL
WEBSTER IL
WILLOW SPRINGS IL
ARGOS IN
BREMS IN
CRISMAN IN
FORSMAN SWITCH IN
GARY IN
HESSVILLE IN
INDIANA HARBOR IN
MIDWEST PORTAGE IN
OSBORN IN
PINOLA IN
RAUB IN
SHEFF IN
SWANINGTON IN
TYNER IN
WALKERTON IN
BUDD IL
HENNEPIN IL
LEHIGH IL
MOMENCE IL
REDDICK IL
STREATOR TV IL
WEDRON IL
CLARKE JCT IN
GIBSON YARD IN
HARTSDALE IN
NORTH HAYDEN IN
SHELBY IN

WOOSTER

BEAVERVILLE
BRISBANE
CALUMET PARK

to

CHICAGO ASHLAND

CHICAGO HEIGHTS

CHICAGO 21ST

CICERO
CUTMER
DONOVAN
GREER
HEATON
HOOPER
IROQUOIS JCT
OAK LAWN
PROVISO
SHELDON
ST ANNE

WEST INDIANA JCT

WORTH
ARGOS (EWR)
BURNS HARBOR
EARL PARK
FOWLER
HAMMOND
HIBBARD
KNOX
MONTMORENCI
OTTERBEIN
PLYMOUTH
ROBY

SOUTH GARY
TEMPLETON
VALPARAISO

WALKERTON (EWR)

DWIGHT
ILLINOI
MCNAEBB
MORONTS

ROCK ISLAND
SUNBURY

WEST KANKAKEE
COOK
GRASSELLI
HIGHLANDS
SCHERERVILLE
ST JOHN
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IN TOLLESTON IN WHEATFIELD
OH XCLEVELAND, OH GRP 900395
OH AKRON OH AKRON WATERWORKS SW OH AMHERST
OH ATWATER OH AURORA OH AVON LAKE
OH BARR OH BAY VILLAGE OH BEACH CITY
OH BEDFORD OH BEREA OH BERLIN HEIGHTS
OH BREWSTER (RJCL) OH CANAL FULTON OH CEICO
OH CEYLON OH CHILI OH CLEVELAND
OH CLEVELAND PARMA OH CLEVELAND ROCKPORT OH CLEVELAND TERMINAL
OH CLEVELAND TV OH CRYSTAL SPRINGS OH DOVER
OH DUNDEE OH ELYRIA OH EUCLID
OH FAIRLANE OH FAIRLANE YARD OH FAIRPORT HARBOR
OH FRESNO OH GENEVA OH GOSHEN
OH HARMON OH HUDSON OH HUGO
OH JUSTUS (RJCL) OH LORAIN OH MACEDONIA
OH MADISON OH MAPLE HEIGHTS OH MENTOR
OH MIDVALE OH NEW PHILADELPHIA OH NORTH RANDALL
OH OAK POINT OH OLMSTED FALLS OH PAINESVILLE
OH PARRAL OH PERRY OH PORT OF CLEVELAND
OH ROCKY RIVER OH ROOTSTOWN OH SHEFFIELD
OH SHINROCK OH SOLON OH SOUTH LORAIN
OH STRASBURG OH SUGAR CREEK OH TWINSBURG
OH UNIONVILLE OH VERMILION OH VON WILLER
OH VON WILLER (CCRL) OH WARWICK (RJCL) OH WICKLIFFE

OH WILLOUGHBY

OH XSANDUSKY, OH GROUP 900366

OH ARCADIA OH ATTICA OH ATTICA JCT
OH AVERY OH BEAVERDAM OH BELLEVUE
OH BLUFFTON OH BUCKLAND OH CARROTHERS
OH CASTERLINE SPUR OH CELINA OH CHATFIELD
OH COLDWATER OH DAVIDSON OH DYER
OH ELGIN OH FINDLAY OH FOSTORIA
OH FOSTORIA MIX CTR OH FRANK OH FT RECOVERY
OH GLENMORE OH GREEN SPRINGS OH HUME
OH HURON OH HURON MAIN ST OH ILERS
OH KIMBALL OH LA CARNE OH LIMA
OH MAPLE GROVE OH MCCOMB OH MINSTER
OH MT CORY OH NARILO OH NEW BREMEN
OH NORTH FINDLAY OH OLD FORT OH OMAR
OH PARKERTOWN OH PORT CLINTON OH RAWSON
OH RIDGETON OH SANDUSKY OH SANDUSKY CAMP ST
OH SANDUSKY DOCK OH SHAWTOWN OH SPENCERVILLE
OH ST MARYS OH UPPER SANDUSKY OH WEYERS
OH XDAYTON, OH GROUP 900430
OH DAYTON OH DAYTON TV OH DURBIN
OH FAIRBORN OH FRANKLIN OH INTERNATIONAL
HARVE
OH MAD RIVER OH MIAMISBURG OH MIDDLETOWN
OH MIDDLETOWN REED YD OH MORAINE OH MORAINE TV
OH O H HUTCHINGS STA OH SHAKER CROSSING OH SIDNEY

OH SOUTH DAYTON OH WEST CARROLLTON



XX XCINCINNATI,

IN
IN
KY
KY
KY
KY
OH
OH

XX XCINCINNATI,

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

IN
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH GRP 900394
BROOKVILLE IN
LAWRENCEBURG IN
DEVON KY
LUDLOW KY
RICHWOOD KY
SHERMAN KY
AFTON OH
BATAVIA OH

OH GRP
BRECON OH
CAMPBELLSTOWN OH
CINCINNATI TV OH
DELHI OH
ELMWOOD PLACE OH
HAMILTON OH
HYDE PARK OH
LEBANON OH
LONGVIEW OH
MASON OH
MONROE WST OH
NEWBURG OH
NORWOOD HEIGHTS OH
READING OH
SHARONVILLE OH
ST BERNARD OH
WHITEWATER OH

XX XCOLUMBUS, OH GROUP 900397
BEESONS IN
ADAMS MILLS OH
BALTIC OH
BELLEFONTAINE OH
BOWERSTON OH
BRICE OH
CADIZ OH
CANAL WINCHESTER OH
CATAWBA OH
COLUMBUS OH
COLUMBUS CAMP CHASE OH
COSHOCTON OH
DENNISON OH
DUVALLS OH
EAST CONESVILLE OH
ELMWOOD FARM OH
FERNWOOD OH
GLEN ECHO OH
GROVEPORT OH
HEATH OH
JEFFERSONVILLE OH
KINNICKINNICK OH
LILLY CHAPEL OH
LOGAN OH
MARION OH

OH
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CEDAR GROVE
THATCHER
DRY RIDGE
MASON

ROGERS GAP
WILLIAMSTOWN
ANCOR

BLUE ASH

900394 (CONTINUED)

BRIGHTON
CARTHAGE
CLARE
EASTWOOD
EVENDALE
HARRISON
IDLEWILD
LINWOOD
MADISONVILLE
MCCULLOUGH YD
MT OREB
NEWTOWN
OAKLEY

RED BANK
SILVERTON
VALLEY JCT
WILLIAMSBURG

CAMBRIDGE CITY
ARNOLD

BANNON

BLACK LICK
BOWLUSVILLE
BUCKEYE YARD
CADIZ JCT
CARMEN
CHILLICOTHE
COLUMBUS (CUOH)
COLUMBUS TV
DELANO
DISCOVERY PARK
EAST COLUMBUS
EASTPOINTE (CUOH)
ENTERPRISE
FRAZEYSBURG
GNADENHUTTEN
HANOVER
HEBRON

JEWETT
LANCASTER
LOCKBOURNE
LONDON

MARNE

IN
KY
KY
KY
KY
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

IN
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

HARRISON
CORINTH
ERLANGER
RICE
SADIEVILLE
ADDYSTON
AVONDALE
BOND HILL

CAMDEN
CINCINNATI
CLEVES
EATON
HAGEMAN JCT
HARTWELL
IVORYDALE
LOCKLAND
MARIEMONT
MONROE
NEW HOPE
NORWOOD
OASIS
SEVEN MILE
SOMERVILLE
VAUGHAN

CONNERSVILLE
ASHVILLE

BASIL

BLACK RUN

BREWER

BUCYRUS

CAMBRIDGE

CARROLL
CIRCLEVILLE
COLUMBUS BULK TFR
CONESVILLE
DELAWARE

DRESDEN

EAST COLUMBUS WYEC
ELLIS

FAYNE

GEORGETOWN MINE
GRAYS

HAYESVILLE SIDING
ISLETA

KINGSTON

LANES

LOCKVILLE

MADDENS
MECHANICSBURG



OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

MONNETTE
NARVA

NEW CONCORD (CUOH)
OBETZ
PATASKALA
PICKERINGTON
PRIDE

SCIO

SOUTH SOLON
SPRINGFIELD
SUGAR GROVE
THRIFTON
TRINWAY

UHRICHSVILLE (CUOH)

VALLEY CROSSING
WEST LAFAYETTE
ZANESVILLE

SC CHARLESTON, SC GROU

sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC

BERKELEY
DORCHESTER
LADSON
NORTH PORT
REEVESVILLE
SOUTH PORT
TEN MILE

GA DALTON GA AG
GA DALTON

SC XCOLUMBIA, SC GRP

SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC

ADGER
BATESBURG
CAREM
CHESTER
CONRAD
EDGEFIELD
GADSDEN
HASSKAMP
HERBERT
JONESVILLE
KINSLER
LITTLE RIVER
MUNSTER
PARR

RECO
ROCKTON
SILVER STREET
ST MATTHEWS
SUMMERLAND
WARD

WHITE OAK

SC XSENECA, SC GROUP

sC

ALCO

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH

900228
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

908779
GA

900429
SC
SC
SC
SC
sC
SC
SC
SC
SC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

900369
sC
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MORGAN RUN (CUOH)
NELMS

NEWARK

OMEGA
PHILADELPHIA ROAD
PORT COLUMBUS
ROCKBRIDGE

SOUTH CHARLESTON
SOUTH URBANA
SPRINGFIELD NORTH
SUMMIT

THURSTON

TROYTON

UHRICHSVILLE (RJCL)

WALDO
WEST LIBERTY

BRANCHVILLE
FOREST
MAGNOLIA
ORANGEBURG
RIDGEVILLE
ST GEORGE

OOSTANAULA

ALSTON
BLAIR
CARLISLE
CLAREMONT
DREYFUS
EDMUND
GILBERT
HAYES
HOPKINS
KILLIAN
LEESVILLE
LOCK JOINT
NEWBERRY
PIONEER
RICHTEX
SANTUC
SIMPSON
STATE PARK
TRENTON
WATEREE
WINNSBORO

ANDERSON

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC

SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC

sC

MT VERNON

NELMS 2 MINE
NEWCOMERSTOWN
OUTVILLE
PHILLIPPSTOWN
PORT WASHINGTON
S ZANESVILLE
SOUTH COLUMBUS
SOUTHFIELD PARK
STONEY POINT
TAYLOR

TILEDALE

TRURO

URBANA

WEST CONESVILLE
WORTHINGTON TOWER

CHARLESTON

GIANT

NORTH CHARLESTON
PREGNALL
ROWESVILLE
SUMMERVILLE

BARR
BLYTHEWOOD
CAYCE
COLUMBIA
EASTOVER

FT MOTTE
GUIGNARD
HELENA
JOHNSTON
KINGVILLE
LEXINGTON
MONETTA
NORTH COLUMBIA
PROSPERITY
RIDGE SPRING
SHULER
SMALLWOOD
STATEBURG
UNION

WATEREE RIVER

ANDERSON (PKHP)



SC ARIAL

SC BEVERLY

SC CLEMSON

SC EASLEY

SC GREENVILLE
SC JAMES

SC MOHAWK

SC OAKVALE

SC PICKENS

SC SALEM

SC SOUTH ANDERSON
SC TEXACO

SC UTICA

XX XBIRMINGHAM, AL GRP

AKRON
ALBERTVILLE
ANNISTON
AVONDALE
BESSEMER
BLUE MOUNTAIN
BROMPTON
BUFFALO BARN
CALERA
COLDWATER

EEEREEREBEER

YELLOWLF

COOSA PINES
COTTONDALE
DADEVILLE
DUDLEY

EDEN

FAYETTE
GADSDEN (ATN)
GOODWATER
GUNTERSVILLE
IVALEE

LEEDS
MAPLESVILLE
MCCALLA
MUNFORD
OXFORD
PHENIX CITY
REPUBLIC
RYAN

SIBERT
SYLACAUGA
TRUSSVILLE
VINCENT
WHITNEY

BEEEERERERREEEEEEREREREEEEEER

VA XROANOKE, VA GROUP

VA ABINGDON
VA BEDFORD
VA BONSACK
VA BREWSTER

900383

BEBEERERERREREEREREERERERERE BERERERBEREBREE

900364
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BELTON SC
CENTRAL SC
COURTENAY SC
EASLEY (PICK) SC
GREER SC
LA FRANCE SC
MONTAGUE SC
PARIS SC
PIEDMONT SC
SANDY SPRINGS SC
STARR SC
TOXAWAY SC
WEST UNION SC

ALABAMA CITY
ALEXANDER CITY
ATTALLA
BANKSTON
BIRMINGHAM
BOAZ

BROOKSIDE
BYNUM
CHILDERSBURG
COLUMBIANA

CORDOVA
COVIN

DE ARMANVILLE
EAST BIRMINGHAM
ENSLEY

FT MCCLELLAN
GANTT'S JCT
GRASSELLI
GURNEE JCT
JACKSONS GAP
LINCOLN
MARIETTA
MILLPORT
NORTH BIRMINGHAM
PARRISH
PHOENIXVILLE
RIVERSIDE
SARGON

SPARKS GAP
TALLADEGA
VANCE

VULCO
WILSONVILLE

ARCADIA
BELSPRING
BOONES MILL
BUCHANAN

BEEERERERERERREREREERRERERE BERERERBEREBREE

A

SSSS

A

31

BEREA

CHERRYS
DOCHENO
FENTRESS
HONEA PATH
LIBERTY

NORTH GREENVILLE
PENDLETON
RICHLAND
SENECA

TAYLORS
TRAVELERS REST
WESTMINSTER

ALABAMA CITY (ATN)

ALPINE
ATTALLA (ATN)
BERRY
BLOCTON
BRIERFIELD
BRYAN
CALDWELL
COALING
COLUMBIANA

CORONA
CURRY
DOLISKA
EASTABOGA
FAIRFIELD
GADSDEN
GANTT'S QUARRY
GREEN POND
IRONDALE
KENNEDY
LITTLETON
MAYLENE
MONTEVALLO
OAKMAN
PELL CITY
RANDOLPH
ROBERTA
SEGCO
SPRINGVILLE
THOMAS
VANDIVER
WEST END
WILTON

ATKINS

BLUE RIDGE
BRADSHAW CREEK
BUENA VISTA
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VA BUFFALO FORGE VA CALERA VA CASH
VA CELCO VA CHILHOWIE VA CHRISTIANSBURG
VA CLAY VA CLOVERDALE VA COLING
VA COPENHAVER VA CORNWALL VA COWAN
VA CROCKETT VA DEWEY VA DUBLIN
VA EGGLESTON VA ELLETT VA ELLISTON
VA EMIL VA EMORY VA END OF RADFORD BR
VA FAGG VA FRINGER VA GARLAND ORCHARDS
VA GLADE SPRING VA GLASGOW VA GLEN LYN
VA GLENVAR VA GOODE VA GOODVIEW
VA GREENVILLE VA GROSECLOSE VA HARDY (BEDFORD)
VA HAYTER SIDING VA HOLLINS VA HUDDLESTON
VA IRONTO VA ITO SIDING VA KIMBALLTON
VA KLOTZ VA KUMIS VA LEESVILLE
VA LITHIA VA LOCH LAIRD VA LOFTON
VA LONE STAR VA LONG ISLAND VA LOWRY
VA LURICH VA MARION VA MASON CREEK
VA MAX MEADOWS VA MCCOY VA MEADOW VIEW
VA MIDVALE VA MONETA VA MONTGOMERY
VA MONTVALE VA MT CARMEL VA NACE
VA NARROWS VA NATURAL BRIDGE VA NORCROSS
VA PEARISBURG VA PEMBROKE VA PEPPER
VA PIERPONT VA PKIN VA PLASTERCO
VA POTTS VALLEY JCT VA PULASKI VA RADFORD
VA RIPPLEMEAD VA RIVERSIDE VA ROANOKE
VA RURAL RETREAT VA SALEM VA SALTVILLE
VA SCHULEEN SIDING VA SEVEN MILE FORD VA SHAWSVILLE
VA SHELBY VA SIMS VA SINGER
VA STARKEY VA STEWARTSVILLE VA STONE MOUNTAIN
VA THAXTON VA TOMAHAWK PARK VA TROUTVILLE
VA VESUVIUS VA VICKER VA VINTON
VA WABUN VA WALTON VA WEBSTER
VA WHITETHORNE VA WURNO VA WYSOR
VA WYTHEVILLE VA 213 MILE SIDING
XX XALBANY, GA GROUP 900296
AL BARRETT AL EUFAULA AL TAYLOR
AL WHITE OAK GA ALBANY GA ALBANY (GFRR)
GA BRIDGEBORO GA BRONWOOD GA BUENA VISTA
GA CAMILLA GA CENTURY GA CHAPCO
GA CHRISTOPHER GA COLQUITT GA COOPER
GA DAMASCUS GA DAWESVILLE GA DAWSON
GA DOERUN GA DOSAGA GA DOUGHERTY
GA EAGLE POND GA EAST MOULTRIE GA ELDORENDO
GA ELLAVILLE GA ELLENTON GA ELMVIEW
GA FLINT GA GEORGETOWN GA HATCHER
GA KINGWOOD GA KINLOCH GA LACROSSE
GA LADSON GA LEESBURG GA LYNN
GA MEIGS GA MOULTRIE GA NORTH AMERICUS
GA OCHLOCKNEE GA OWENS GA PECAN CITY
GA PELHAM GA PUTNAM GA PUTNEY
GA QUALITY GA ROWENA GA SHELLMAN
GA SMITHVILLE GA SOUTH ALBANY GA SOUTH AMERICUS
GA WEST ALBANY GA WEST DAWSON GA WOODACRE

GA ZELOBEE



PA XPITT, PA GROUP 900360
PA AMBRIDGE PA
PA AVONMORE MINE PA
PA BLAIRSVILLE PA
PA BRADDOCK PA
PA BROOKVILLE PA
PA CARNEGIE PA
PA CLAIRTON PA
PA CRAFTON TBT PA
PA DRAVOSBURG PA
PA DUNBAR PA
PA EAST LIBERTY PA
PA END BAILEYS RUN BR PA
PA FLOREFFE PA
PA GLENSHAW PA
PA GREENSBURG PA
PA HAYS (AVR) PA
PA HOMEWOOD PA
PA HUNKER PA
PA IRWIN PA
PA JUBILEE 1 MINE PA
PA LATROBE PA
PA LEETSDALE RIVER TER PA
PA MCKEES ROCKS PA
PA MIFFLIN JCT PA
PA MOUNT BRADDOCK (SWP PA
PA NATRONA PA
PA NEW STANTON PA
PA ONEIDA MINE PA
PA PITTSBURGH PA

MILLVALE
PA PITTSBURGH PRODUCE PA
PA PITTSBURGH 43RD ST PA
PA SALINA PA
PA SEWARD PA
PA SHELOCTA PA
PA SOUTH PITTSBURGH WA PA
PA SUPERIOR PA
PA TARR PA
PA TRAFFORD PA
PA UNIONTOWN PA

COMPAN
PA VANDERGRIFT PA
PA WALTZ PA
PA WILKINSBURG PA
PA YUKON TIPPLE MINE

XX XMERIDIAN, MS GROUP 900299
AL BOLIGEE AL
AL EPES AL
AL HOLT AL
AL MOUNDVILLE AL
MS BREYER MS
MS ENTERPRISE (MDS) MS
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ARDEN
BESSEMER
BLAWNOX
BRIDGEVILLE
BULLSKIN MINE
CHERRY TREE
CONNELLSVILLE
CREIGHTON

DUFFS JCT
DUQUESNE

EAST PITTSBURGH
EVERSON
FREEPORT
GRAPEVILLE
GREENSBURG (SWP)
HAYSVILLE
HOUSTON

INDIANA 22 MINE
JEANNETTE
KENNEY YARD
LEECHBURG
LOGANS FERRY
MCKEESPORT
MILLVALE

MT PLEASANT
NEVILLE ISLAND
OAKMONT

PENN

PITTSBURGH (AVR)

PITTSBURGH TV
RADEBAUGH
SALTSBURG
SHAFTON
SMITHFIELD
SPRINGDALE
SWISSVALE
THOMSON
TUNNELTON
UNIVERSAL

VANDERGRIFT MCLR
WEST ELIZABETH
WILMERDING

CUBA
EUTAW

HULL
TUSCALOOSA
EDMUNDSON
HEIDELBERG

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

ASPINWALL
BLACK LICK
BRACKENRIDGE
BROAD FORD
CANONSBURG
CHESWICK
CRAFTON

DERRY

DUFFS JCT (POHC)
EAST GREENSBURG
EMSWORTH
FAIRCHANCE
GLANFORD

GREENE JCT

HAYS

HOMESTEAD

HUFF

IRVIN

JOSEPHINE

KISKI JCT
LEETSDALE
MATHIES MINE
MEADOW LANDS
MOUNT BRADDOCK
MUNHALL

NEW KENSINGTON
OLIVER

PITCAIRN
PITTSBURGH

PITTSBURGH 34TH ST
RADEBAUGH (SWP)
SCOTTDALE
SHARPSBURG

SOUTH DUQUESNE
STANTON

TARENTUM

TORRANCE

TURTLE CREEK
VALLEY BRICK

VERONA
WEST LEECHBURG
YOUNGWOOD

CYPRESS
HARDY
LIVINGSTON
YORK
ENTERPRISE
KEWANEE



MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

LEE DONALD
QUITMAN
SANDERSVILLE
TOOMSUBA
WOODWARDS

XX XNORFOLK, VA GROUP

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
va
vaA
va
va
va
va
vaA
va
va
va
va
va

BELCROSS
EDENTON
FERRELL SIDING
HERTFORD
SAWYER SIDING
WINSLOW
BROADMOOR
CAMDEN HEIGHTS
CHESAPEAKE (CA)
CRESCENT
EMPORIA
FRANKLIN

GREEN PLAIN
HOLLAND

JACK

LAMBERTS POINT
LONDON BRIDGE
NEW BOHEMIA

INTERNATION

va
va
va
va
va
va
va
vaA

XX XALLENTOWN/ BETH GR

NJ
NJ
NJ

(BDRV)
NJ
NJ
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

NORFOLK NNMT
NORTHWEST
PETERSBURG
PROVIDENCE (CA)
ST JOE
TIDEWATER JCT
WAKEFIELD
YADKIN

BELVIDERE
HACKETTSTOWN
NETCONG

PORT MURRAY
WASHINGTON
ALLENTOWN TV
ASHLEY
AVOCA (RBMN)
BATH
BETHLEHEM
CARBONDALE
COALDALE
CRESSONA
DELANO
DREHERSVILLE
DURYEA JCT
EASTON
EPHRATA

MS
MS
MS
MS

900358
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
va
vaA
va
va
va
vaA
vaA
va
va
va
vaA
vaA
va

vaA
vaA
vaA
vaA
va
vaA
vaA
va

900294
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

Exhibit 3 (Group Summary) to
STB NS-C-01703

Page 13 of
MERIDIAN MS
ROGERSLACY MS
SHUBUTA MS
WAUTUBBEE MS
CAMDEN NC
ELIZABETH CITY NC
GREGORY NC
LEARY NC
SHAWBORO NC
AIRPORT VA
BUTTS VA
CAPRON VA
COLEMAN PLACE VA
DISPUTANTA VA
EUCLID VA
FT LEE VA
GREENWICH VA
HOPEWELL VA
KILBY VA
LAMBERTS POINT EX VA
LYNNHAVEN VA
NORFOLK VA
NORFOLK PMT VA
OCEANA VA
PORTLOCK VA
ROSEMONT VA
SUFFOLK VA
US NAVAL BASE VA
WAVERLY VA
ZUNI
BLOOMSBURY NJ
HOLLAND NJ
PHILLIPSBURG NJ
RIEGELSVILLE NJ
ALLENTOWN PA
ARCHBALD PA
AUBURN PA
BANGOR PA
BEAVER BROOK PA
BLANDON PA
CATASAUQUA PA
CORNWALL PA
CRESTWOOD PA
DENVER PA
DUPONT WILKES BARRE PA
EAST GREENVILLE PA
EMMAUS PA
EXETER PA

31

PACHUTA
RUSSELL
SMITH
WAYNESBORO

CHAPANOKE
FEREBEE SIDING
HARRIS SIDING
MOYOCK
WINFALL

BRICO

BUTTS (CA)
CHESAPEAKE
COURTLAND
DREWRYVILLE
FENTRESS

GLEN ROCK
HICKORY GROUND
IVOR
KINGSBERRY
LITTLE CREEK
MYRTLE
NORFOLK

NORFOLK SL
OLDFIELD
PROVIDENCE

ST BRIDES
SUNRAY
VIRGINIA BEACH
WINDSOR

FLEMINGTON
MILFORD
PHILLIPSBURG

THREE BRIDGES
ALLENTOWN (RJCN)
ASHLAND

AVOCA (LsS)
BARNESVILLE
BETHINTERMODAL
CARBON JCT
CHAPMAN

CRESCO

CUMBOLA

DICKSON CITY
DURYEA

EAST STROUDSBURG
EMMAUS JCT
FLEETWOOD
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PA FLORENCE PA FOREST CASTLE PA FULLERTON

PA GILBERTON PA GIRARDVILLE PA GOOD SPRING

PA GORDON PA GOULDSBORO PA GREEN RIDGE

PA GREENWOOD PA HAMBURG PA HANOVER INDS PARK

PA HARDING PA HARWOOD PA HARWOOD JUNCTION

PA HAUCKS PA HAUTO PA HAZLETON

PA HAZLETON SHAFT BREA PA HELLERTOWN PA HERCULES

PA HILLSIDE JCT PA HOMETOWN PA HUBER BREAKER

PA HUDSON PA JEDDO PA JENKINS JCT

PA JESSUP PA JIM THORPE PA JIM THORPE (CSKR)

PA JIM THORPE (RBMN) PA KINGMAN FORTY FORT PA KINGSTON

PA KUTZTOWN PA LANDINGVILLE PA LANSFORD

PA LEESPORT PA LEHIGH GAP PA LEHIGHTON

PA LEHIGHTON (RBMN) PA LION FINE COAL PLAN PA LOCUST GAP

PA LOCUST ST FCP PA LOCUST SUMMIT PA LOCUSTDALE

PA LUZERNE PA LYONS PA MACUNGIE

PA MAHANOY CITY PA MAHANOY CITY YD PA MAITLAND

PA MAR LIN PA MARTINS CREEK PA MAUCH CHUNK JCT

PA MAYFIELD PA MCADOO PA MERTZTOWN

PA MIDDLEPORT PA MINERSVILLE PA MOSCOW

PA MOUNT CARBON PA MOUNT CARMEL PA MOUNTAIN TOP

PA MT POCONO PA NAZARETH PA NESQUEHONING

PA NEW PHILADELPHIA PA NEW RINGGOLD PA NEW ST NICHOLAS

PA NORTH READING PA NORTH WILKES BARRE PA NORTHAMPTON

PA NORTHAMPTON (NDCR) PA OLD FORGE PA OLIVERS MILLS

PA OLYPHANT PA ONEIDA JCT PA PACKERTON JCT
(CSKR

PA PALMERTON PA PENNSBURG PA PITTSTON (DL)

PA PITTSTON (LS) PA PITTSTON (RBMN) PA PITTSTON JCT

PA POCONO SUMMIT PA PORT BOWKLEY PA PORT CLINTON

PA PORTLAND PA PORTLAND (DL) PA POTTSVILLE

PA PROSPECT COLLIERY PA PROVIDENCE (DL) PA RANSOM

PA READING PA READING (RBMN) PA REYNOLDS

PA RIVERSIDE PA S WILKES BARRE PA SAINT CLAIR

PA SAINT NICHOLAS PA SCHUYLKILL HAVEN PA SCRANTON (DL)

PA SCRANTON (LS) PA SCRANTON (RBMN) PA SEIPLE

PA SHENANDOAH PA SHOEMAKERSVILLE PA SHOENERSVILLE

PA SIEGFRIED PA SINKING SPRING PA SINKING SPRING
ESPN

PA SLOCUM (FORTY FORT) PA SOUTH TAMAQUA PA ST NICHOLAS FINES
P

PA STATE COLLEGE PA STEAMTOWN PA STEUBEN

PA STEVENS PA STIER PA STOCKERTOWN

PA SUSCON PA SWATARA PA TADMOR

PA TAMAQUA PA TATAMY PA TAYLOR

PA TAYLOR (DL) PA TAYLOR (RBMN) PA TEMPLE

PA TEMPLE (RBMN) PA TOPTON PA TREICHLER

PA TREMONT PA TREXLERTOWN PA TUCKERTON

PA TUNKHANNOCK PA UHLERS PA WALBERT

PA WALNUTPORT PA WEATHERLY PA WEST CRESSONA

PA WEST EASTON PA WEST HAMBURG PA WEST HAZLETON

PA WEST LEESPORT PA WEST MOHRSVILLE PA WEST PITTSTON

PA WEST PITTSTON JCT PA WEST SHOEMAKERSVILL PA WEST TOBYHANNA

PA WILKES BARRE PA WYOMING PA ZEHNERS
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XX XASHEVILLE, NC GROU 900380

NC ADDIE (BLU) NC ALEXANDER NC ARDEN (BLU)
NC ASHEVILLE NC AZALEA NC BALSAM
NC BARNARD NC BILTMORE NC BLACK MOUNTAIN
NC BRICKTON NC BUENA VISTA NC CANTON (BLU)
NC CLINCHCROSS NC CLYDE NC CRAGGY
NC DILLSBORO (BLU) NC ENKA (BLU) NC FAIRVIEW
NC FLAT ROCK (BLU) NC FLETCHER (BLU) NC GRAPHITE
NC GROVESTONE NC HENDERSONVILLE (BLU NC HOMINY
NC HOT SPRINGS NC LAKE JUNALUSKA NC MARSHALL
NC MELROSE NC NAPLES (BLU) NC PAINT ROCK
NC REGAL NC RIDGECREST NC SALUDA
NC SKYLAND (BLU) NC SMYTH (BLU) NC STACKHOUSE
NC SWANNANOA NC SYLVA (BLU) NC TRYON
NC TURNPIKE (BLU) NC VOLGA NC WAYNESVILLE (BLU)
NC WESSER NC WILSON SPUR TN BRIDGEPORT
TN DEL RIO TN LEADVALE TN NEWPORT
TN WHITE PINE TN WOLF CREEK (COCKE)
XX XATLANTA, GA GROUP 900381
AL FRUITHURST AL HEFLIN GA AGLICO
GA ARMSTRONG GA ATHENS GA ATLANTA
GA AUSTELL GA AUSTELL INTERMODAL GA BISHOP
GA BOWDON JCT GA BREMEN GA BROOKWOOD
GA BUFORD GA CARROLLTON GA CARUSO
GA CENTER GA CHAMBLEE GA CHATTAHOOCHEE
GA CHICOPEE GA CLEM GA COMMERCE
GA CONLEY GA CONSTITUTION GA COVINGTON
GA DORAVILLE GA DOUGLASVILLE GA DULUTH
GA EAST GRIFFIN GA EAST NEWNAN GA EAST POINT
GA ELLAVILLE TRAINING GA EXPERIMENT GA FLOWERY BRANCH
GA FOREST PARK GA FT BENNING JCT GA FT BENNING
TRAINING
GA FT MCPHERSON GA GAINESVILLE GA GREENWOOD
GA GRIFFIN GA GRIFFITH GA HAMPTON
GA HAPEVILLE GA JACMAC GA JONESBORO
GA LEE GA LITHIA SPRINGS GA LUELLA
GA LULA GA MABLETON GA MAGNOLIA
GA MAHERS QUARRY GA MANDEVILLE GA MANSFIELD
GA MAYSVILLE GA MCDONOUGH GA MCDONOUGH TRAINING
GA MORROW GA NEW HOLLAND GA NEWNAN
GA NORCROSS GA OAKDALE GA OAKWOOD
GA OGLETHORPE UNIV GA OTTLEY GA RAYMOND
GA ROSELAND GA SENOIA GA SOUTH YARD
GA STARRSVILLE GA STOCKBRIDGE GA SUWANEE
GA TALLAPOOSA GA TEMPLE GA TURIN
GA VILLA RICA GA WACO GA WANSLEY
GA WATKINSVILLE GA WHITEHALL GA WINSTON
GA YATES
GA XROME, GA GROUP 900365
GA ABT GA ARAGON GA BONE
GA BUCHANAN GA CEDARTOWN GA DALLAS
GA HIRAM GA KRANNERT GA LINDALE

GA OOSTANAULA GA PHELPS GA PLAINVILLE



GA POWDER SPRINGS
GA SHANNON

SC XCHARLESTON, SC GRP

sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC

BERKELEY
DORCHESTER
LADSON
NORTH PORT
REEVESVILLE
SOUTH PORT
TEN MILE

SC XSPARTANBURG, SC GRP

SC
sC
sC
SC
SC
SC
sC
sC

ARCADIA
CALICO
CAMPTON
DODDVILLE
GAFFNEY
LYMAN
SIGSBEE
WHITESTONE

XX XCHARLOTTE, NC GRP

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

SPRINGS

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

ALBEMARLE
AQUADALE

BATTEN
BERRYHILL
CARBONTON
CONCORD

COTTON CREEK
CROWDERS

DERITA

EXMOOR

GLENDON
GRIFFITH

HALLS FERRY JCT
HUNTERSVILLE
JORDAN

KINGS MOUNTAIN
MARKO

MOORESVILLE
NEWELL

NORTH GASTONIA
PALESTINE
PINEVILLE
PURWAT
RICHFIELD
ROCKWELL
SOLITE

SOUTH SALISBURY
STAR
TUCKERTOWN
WEST GASTONIA
WORTH

GA
GA

900428
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

900371
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

900391
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
SC
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ROCKMART GA
SUGAR VALLEY GA
BRANCHVILLE SC
FOREST SC
MAGNOLIA SC
ORANGEBURG SC
RIDGEVILLE SC
ST GEORGE SC
BLACKSBURG SC
CAMP CROFT SC
CLIFTON SC
EAST SPARTANBURG SC
HAYNE SC
MASCOTT SC
SPARTANBURG SC
ZION HILL
ALLEN NC
BADIN NC
BEAR POPLAR NC
BESSEMER CITY NC
CHARLOTTE NC
CONSHEL NC
CRAMERTON NC
DALLAS NC
EARL NC
FIBERTON NC
GOLD HILL NC
GROVER NC
HARRISBURG NC
HYDRO NC
JUNEAU NC
LANDIS NC
MIDLAND NC
MT GILEAD NC
NORTH ALBEMARLE NC
NORWOOD (ACWR) NC
PARKWOOD NC
PINKSTON NC
PUTNAM NC
RIDGE NC
SALISBURY NC
SOUTH ALBEMARLE NC
STABRICO NC
SUMNER SIDING NC
WADESBORO NC
WEST SHELBY NC
BASCOMVILLE SC

31

ROME
WEST ROME

CHARLESTON

GIANT

NORTH CHARLESTON
PREGNALL
ROWESVILLE
SUMMERVILLE

BRICKLEY
CAMPOBELLO
COWPENS
FAIRFOREST
INMAN
PACOLET
WELLFORD

ANSONVILLE
BARMAC

BELMONT
CALDWELL
CHINA GROVE
CORNELIUS
CROFT

DAVIDSON

EAST CHARLOTTE
GASTONIA
GRANITE QUARRY
HAHN

HEBRON
JOHNSONS SIDING
KANNAPOLIS
LOWELL
MISENHEIMER

MT ULLA

NORTH CHARLOTTE
OAKBORO
PATTERSON SPRINGS
PORTER

RAGAN

ROBBINS

SHELBY

SOUTH GASTONIA
STANFIELD

TROY

WASHBURN
WHITNEY
BURNHAM SIDING



SC CASKEY SC
SC CELRIVER SC
SC ELGIN (LANCASTER) SC
SC FT MILL SC
SC KERSHAW sC
SC LANCASTER SC
SC LEWIS SC
SC NEW PORT SC
SC RICHBURG SC
SC TIRZAH SC
XX XCHATTANOOGA, TN GR 900392
AL COLLINSVILLE AL
AL STEVENSON AL
GA BROWNS GA
GA COHUTTA GA
GA FLINTSTONE GA
GA LAFAYETTE GA
GA ROSSVILLE GA
GA TRENTON GA
TN BAKEWELL TN
TN CHATTANOOGA TN
TN COLLEGEDALE TN
TN EVENSVILLE TN
TN NORTH CHATTANOOGA TN
TN SALE CREEK TN
TN TYNER TN
MD XBALTIMORE, MD GROU 900426
MD ABERDEEN MD
MD BALT CONSOLIDATION MD
MD BALTIMORE CSXT MD
FLO
MD BALTIMORE PIERS MD
MD BOWIE MD
MD COCKEYSVILLE MD
MD ELKTON MD
MD HAVRE DE GRACE MD
MD LUTHERVILLE MD
MD PERRYMAN MD
MD SPARROWS POINT MD
XX XALTOONA, PA GROUP 900297
PA ALTOONA PA
M
PA BROOKES MILLS (EV) PA
PA CAIRNBROOK CENTRAL PA
PA CRESSON PA
PA DAWN 2 MINE PA
PA EBENSBURG PA
PA END SOUTH FORK BR PA
PA HESHBON MINE PA
PA HOLLIDAYSBURG (HRS) PA
PA JOHNSTOWN PA
PA LEMONT PA
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CATAWBA sC
CHESTER (LC) SC
ELLIOTT SC
GRACE sC
KINGS CREEK sC
LANCASTER (LC) sc
MORRISON SC
OGDEN SC
ROCK HILL SC
WARWICK
FT PAYNE AL
VALLEY HEAD GA
CENCHAT GA
COOPER HEIGHTS GA
HEDGES GA
LYERLY GA
SULPHUR SPRINGS GA
TRION GA
BOYCE TN
CHATTANOOGA (ECTB) TN
DAISY TN
HIXSON TN
OOLTEWAH TN
SOUTH CHATTANOOGA TN
WAUHATCHIE
ARBUTUS MD
BALTIMORE MD
BALTIMORE DUNDALK M MD
BALTIMORE TERMINAL MD
CAMBRIDGE MD
CONOWINGO MD
HALETHORPE MD
IRON HILL MD
MIDDLE RIVER MD
PERRYVILLE MD
TEXAS MD
BELLEFONTE PA
BROOKES MILLS (HRS) PA
CLAYSBURG PA
CRESSON (RJCP) PA
DYSART MINE PA
ELTON PA
FALLEN TIMBER MINE PA
HOLLIDAYSBURG PA
HUNTINGDON PA
KEPLERS MILL PA
LESLIE MINE PA

31

CATAWBA (LC)
EAST CHESTER
FT LAWN
HEATH SPRINGS
KNOX

LESLIE

MULCO

ORRS

SMITH

PORTERVILLE
BERRYTON
CHICKAMAUGA
DALTON
KENSINGTON
RISING FAWN
SUMMERVILLE
VARNELL

C&D JCT
CLEVELAND
DAYTON
JERSEY
RATHBURN
SPRING CITY

BACK RIVER
BALTIMORE BAY VIEW
BALTIMORE FLEXI

BALTIMORE TV
CHASE
EDGEWOOD
HARMAN
LANDOVER
ODENTON
SEABROOK
TIMONIUM

BRADFORD REFINERY

BURNHAM

CONEMAUGH
CURRYVILLE

EAST FREEDOM

END BENS CREEK BR
GALLITZIN
HOLLIDAYSBURG (EV)
HUSKIN RUN MINE
LAUREL MINE
LEWISTOWN



PA LEWISTOWN (JVRR) PA
PA MARTINSBURG PA
PA MIFFLIN PA
PA MT UNION PA
PA PORT MATILDA PA
(EV)
PA ROARING SPRING (HRS PA
PA SONMAN SLOPE MINE PA
PA TIPTON PA
PA TYRONE NBER PA
XX XBINGHAMTON, NY GRP 900382
NY BINGHAMTON NY
NY CAMPVILLE NY
NY ENDICOTT NY
NY JOHNSON CITY NY
NY LUDLOWVILLE NY
NY OWEGO NY
NY SPENCER NY
PA EXPORT PA
PA HONESDALE PA
PA MEHOOPANY PA
PA MONROETON PA
PA RUMMERFIELD PA
PA SKINNERS EDDY PA
PA TOWANDA (LRWY) PA
PA WYALUSING PA
XX XCHARLESTON, WV GRP 900389
OH ALBANY OH
OH E FULTONHAM OH
OH GLASS ROCK OH
OH KANAUGA OH
OH NEW LEXINGTON (OSRR OH
WV ALLOY DOCK WV
WV BEECH GLEN WV
WV CANNELTON WV
WV CHARLESTON PDC WV
WV DEEPWATER WV
WV DRENNAN MINE WV
WV ELDA WV
WV FOLA MINE WV
WV HAREWOOD MINE WV
WV INSTITUTE WV
WV LOCKWOOD TIPPLE MIN WV
WV MORRIS FORK MINE WV
MINE
WV POINT PLEASANT WV
WV RED HOUSE 11\
WV SHREWSBURY WV
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LOVETT PA
MCKEE PA
MILESBURG PA
OWENS 2 MINE PA
PORTAGE PA
RODMAN PA
SPANGLER PA
TUSCAREKA TIPPLE PA
UNION FURNACE PA
BINGHAMTON PDC NY
COCHECTON NY
HANCOCK NY
KIRKWOOD NY
MECHANICVILLE NY
OWEGO (OHRY) NY
VESTAL PA
GREAT BEND PA
LACEYVILLE PA
MEHOOPANY (RBMN) PA
MURRYSVILLE PA
SAYRE PA
SUSQUEHANNA PA
ULSTER PA
WYSOX
CHESHIRE OH
ELLSWORTH OH
GLOUSTER OH
MCLUNEY OH
ROSEVILLE wv
AMHERST MINE Wwv
BELLE Wwv
CEDAR GROVE wv
CLEARFIELD wv
DEEPWATER BRIDGE wv
DUNBAR Wwv
ELEANOR Wwv
GAULEY BRIDGE wv
HIGH POWER MT MINE wv
LADY DUNN MINE wv
MALDEN Wwv
NITRO Wwv
PORT AMHERST wv
SANDERSON wv
TERRY EAGLE MINE Wwv

31

MAPLETON
MCVEYTOWN
MILL HALL
PLEASANT GAP
ROARING SPRING

SHADE CREEK MINE
SPROUL

TYRONE

WINDBER

CALLICOON
DEPOSIT
ITHACA
LANGDON
NARROWSBURG
SMITHBORO
ATHENS
HAWLEY
LACKAWAXEN
MESHOPPEN
PRESSWOOD
SHOHOLA
TOWANDA
WHITE MILLS

CROOKSVILLE
FULTONHAM
HOBSON

NEW LEXINGTON
ALLOY
BANCROFT

BLUE CREEK
CHARLESTON
CORNELIA
DICKINSON
DUNNS
FERGUSON
GLASGOW
HUGHESTON
LOCKWOOD
MIDWEST
PEERLESS EAGLE

RAWL
SATTES
VACO JCT



XX XCORNING, NY GROUP 900398
NY ADDISON NY
NY ARKPORT NY
NY BEAVER DAM NY
NY BIG FLATS NY
NY CAYUGA NY
NY CORNING NY
NY DRESDEN NY
NY ELMIRA NY
NY FALCONER NY
NY GENEVA NY
NY HORNELL NY
NY JAMESTOWN NY
NY LYONS NY
NY PAINTED POST NY
NY PHELPS JUNCTION NY
NY ROCHESTER NY
NY SENNETT NY
NY SKANEATELES JUNCTIO NY
NY W VICTOR NY
NY WATKINS GLEN NY
NY WELLSVILLE PA
PA LOTTSVILLE

XX XDELMAR, DE GROUP 900404
DE ATLAS POINT DE
DE BRIDGEVILLE DE
DE CLAYTON DE
DE DELMAR DE
DE ELLENDALE (DCLR) DE
DE FRANKFORD (MDDE) DE
DE GRAVEL HILL DE
DE HARTLY DE
DE KENTON DE
DE MARYDEL DE
DE MILFORD DE
DE NEW CASTLE DE
DE REYBOLD DE
DE TOWNSEND DE
MD BARCLAY MD
MD BISHOP MD
MD DENTON MD
MD FRUITLAND MD
MD HENDERSON MD
MD KENNEDYVILLE MD
MD LYNCH MD
MD MILLINGTON MD
MD PRINCESS ANNE MD
MD ROBERTS MD
MD STILL POND MD
MD WORTON va
VA BLOXOM va
VA DIAMOND SPRINGS va
VA HALLWOOD va
VA MACHIPONGO va
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ALFRED NY ANDOVER
AUBURN NY BATH

BELMONT NY BELVIDERE
CAMILLUS NY CANANDAIGUA
CHEMUNG NY CLIFTON SPRINGS
CUBA NY DALTON
DUNDEE NY EAST SALAMANCA
ELMIRA HEIGHTS NY FAIRMOUNT
FARMINGTON NY FRIENDSHIP
GENEVA (FGLK) NY HIMROD JCT
HORSEHEADS NY INGLESIDE CORNERS
KENDAIA NY KENNEDY
MANCHESTER NY OAKS CORNER
PENN YAN NY PHELPS
RANDOLPH NY RELIUS
SALAMANCA NY SENECA FALLS
SHORTSVILLE (FGLK) NY SHORTSVILLE (ONCT)
SOLVAY NY VICTOR
WATERBORO JUNCTION NY WATERLOO
WATKINS GLEN (FGLK) NY WAVERLY
COLUMBUS PA CORRY

BEAR DE BLADES
CANNON DE CHESWOLD
CLAYTON (CHRR) DE DAGSBORO
DOVER DE ELLENDALE
FELTON DE FRANKFORD
GEORGETOWN DE GEORGETOWN (DCLR)
GREENWOOD DE HARRINGTON
HOUSTON DE INDIAN RIVER
LAUREL DE LEWES
MIDATLANTIC AUTO RA DE MIDDLETOWN
MILLSBORO DE MT PLEASANT
OAK GROVE DE PORTER
SEAFORD DE SELBYVILLE
WOODSIDE DE WYOMING
BEAVER DAM MD BERLIN
CARVILLE STATION MD CENTREVILLE
EAST NEW MARKET MD FEDERALSBURG
GOLDSBORO MD GREENSBORO
HILLSBORO MD HURLOCK
KINGS CREEK MD LINKWOOD
MARYDEL MD MASSEY
POCOMOKE MD PRICE

QUEEN ANNE MD RIDGELY
SALISBURY MD SNOW HILL
SUDLERSVILLE MD WILLIAMSBURG
BAY VIEW VA BELLE HAVEN
CAPE CHARLES VA CHERITON
EASTVILLE VA EXMORE
KELLER VA LECATO
MELFA VA NASSAWADOX



vaA
va

IN
IN
IN
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
OH
OH
OH

NY
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA

NEW CHURCH VA
PARKSLEY VA

XX XDETROIT, MI GROUP 900406
ANGOLA IN
HELMER IN
SOUTH MILFORD IN
ADRIAN (ADBF) MI
ASH MI
BLISSFIELD MI
BULK TRANSFER MI
COLDWATER MI
DELRAY MI
DETROIT MI
DETROIT NORTH YD MI
DETROIT UNION PRODU MI
ECORSE JCT MI
GROSVENOR MI
HOLLOWAY MI
LEAF MI
LITCHFIELD MI
MARK MI
MONTGOMERY MI
NORTH MORENCI MI
PRESTON MI
RIGA (ADBF) MI
ROMULUS MI
STERLING HEIGHTS MI
UTICA MI
WHITTAKER MI
WILLOW RUN TRIPLE C MI
ALVORDTON OH
FRANKLIN JCT OH
MONTPELIER (IN)

XX XDRIFTWOOD, PA GRP 900407
EAST OLEAN NY
BELFORD 3 MINE PA
BLOOMSBURG PA
CURWENSVILLE PA
ELDRED PA
FARMERS VALLEY PA
HICKS FERRY PA
KANE PA
KEYSTONE BAG PLANT PA
LOCK HAVEN PA
MCGEES PA
MILTON PA
MONTGOMERY (LVRR) PA
NEW COLUMBIA PA
NORTH DRIFTWOOD PA
NORTHUMBERLAND SVRR PA
PENFIELD PA

PA
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ONLEY VA
TASLEY
FREMONT IN
PLEASANT LAKE IN
STEUBENVILLE MI
ALLEN MI
BANKERS MI
BRITTON MI
CARLETON MI
CONE MI
DET JEFFERSON MI
DETROIT FLEXI FLO MI
DETROIT PRODUCE TML MI
DODGE CITY MI
FORDSON MI
HIGHLAND PARK MI
INKSTER MI
LENAWEE JCT MI
LIVERNOIS MI
MELVINDALE MI
MUNSON MI
OAKWOOD MI
QUINCY MI
RIVER ROUGE MI
SAND CREEK MI
TAYLOR MI
WARREN MI
WILLIS MI
WYANDOTTE MI
BLAKESLEY OH
KUNKLE OH
PORTVILLE PA
BERWICK PA
CLEARFIELD PA
DANVILLE PA
EMPORIUM PA
GILLINTOWN PA
HILLMAN 2 MINE PA
KARTHAUS PA
LEWISBURG PA
LOCK HAVEN NBER PA
MIDDLEBURY PA
MILTON UCIR PA
MONTOURSVILLE PA
NEWBERRY PA
NORTHUMBERLAND PA
OSCEOLA MILLS PA
PHILIPSBURG PA

31

PAINTER

HAMILTON

RAY

ADRIAN

ALLEN PARK
BELLEVILLE
BROWNSTOWN
CENTER LINE
DEARBORN

DET OAKWOOD YARD
DETROIT MOUND YARD
DETROIT TV
ECORSE

FRENCH LANDING
HILLSDALE
JONESVILLE
LINCOLN PARK STATE
LURMET

MILAN

NEWPORT

OAKWOOD JUNCTION
READING

ROCKWOOD

SENECA

TRENTON

WAYNE

WILLOW RUN
YPSILANTI

EDON

MONTPELIER

AVIS

BIGLER

CLYMER 1 MINE
DRIFTWOOD
FALLS CREEK
GRAY

JERSEY SHORE
KEATING

LIME RIDGE
MCELHATTAN
MIFFLINBURG
MONTGOMERY
MUNCY

NEWBERRY (LVRR)
NORTHUMBERLAND NSH

OTTAWA
PORT ALLEGANY
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PA RENOVO PA ROWLES PA SCHUYLER
PA SHAWSVILLE PA SNOW SHOE PA SOUTH WILLIAMSPORT
PA SPENCER 1 MINE PA STRAWBERRY RIDGE PA TURBOTVILLE
PA TYLER PA VAN MINE PA WALLACETON
PA WATSONTOWN PA WELLSBORO PA WELLSBORO JUNCTION
PA WEST MILTON PA WILLIAMSPORT PA WINFIELD
XX XELKHART, IN GROUP 900434
IN BRIMFIELD IN BRISTOL IN CORUNNA
IN DUNLAP IN ELKHART IN ELKHART (EWR)
IN GOSHEN IN KENDALLVILLE IN KENDALLVILLE (KTR)
IN LIGONIER IN MILLERSBURG IN MISHAWAKA
IN NEW CARLISLE IN NOTRE DAME IN OSCEOLA
IN ROLLING PRAIRIE IN SOUTH BEND IN SOUTH BEND CR
IN TERRE COUPEE IN WATERLOO IN WAWAKA
MI CONSTANTINE MI GRAND RAPIDS MMRR MI PORTAGE
MI SCHOOLCRAFT MI THREE RIVERS MI WHITE PIGEON
XX XERIE, PA GROUP 900408
NY RIPLEY NY WESTFIELD OH ASHTABULA
OH ASHTABULA HARBOR OH CARSON OH CARSON (ACJR)
OH CONNEAUT OH JEFFERSON OH KINGSVILLE
OH SAYBROOK PA CRAYTON PA ERIE
PA ERIE ALY PA ERIE OD YARD PA NORTH EAST
PA SWANVILLE PA WALLACE JCT

XX XFT WAYNE, IN GROUP 900411

IN ANDREWS IN ARCOLA IN ASHLEY HUDSON

IN BLUFFTON IN BLUFFTON (WBCR) IN BRIGGS

IN BRINGHURST (USRP) IN BUCKEYE IN BURKET

IN BUTLER IN CAMDEN IN CASAD ORDNANCE DEP
(o)

IN CLAYPOOL IN COLUMBIA CITY IN CRAIGVILLE

IN DANES IN DECATUR IN EDGERTON

IN FERGUSON IN FLORA IN FT WAYNE

IN GALVESTON IN GRABILL IN HADLEY

IN HARTMAN IN HUGO IN HUNTINGTON

IN KEEPORT IN KINGSLAND IN LA GRO

IN LARWILL IN LIBERTY CENTER IN LINCOLN

IN LOGANSPORT IN LOGANSPORT (USRP) IN MARDENIS

IN MENTONE IN MENZIE IN NEW HAVEN

IN NEW WAVERLY IN OSSIAN IN PACKERTOWN

IN PEABODY IN PERU IN PRAIRIE SWITCH

IN RABER IN RICH VALLEY IN ROANOKE

IN ROCHESTER IN ROYAL CENTER IN SIDNEY

IN SOUTH WHITLEY IN SPENCERVILLE IN STAR CITY

IN THURMAN IN TIPPECANOE IN VAN BUREN

IN WABASH IN WALTON IN WALTON (USRP)

IN WARREN IN WAYNEDALE IN WEST PERU

IN WINAMAC IN WOODBURN IN WOODBURN (MAW)

IN WOODBURN GOODRICH IN YODER OH ANTWERP

OH BRICETON OH BROUGHTON OH CECIL

OH CONTINENTAL OH KIEFERSVILLE OH LATTY

OH LEIPSIC OH LEIPSIC JCT OH MELROSE

OH MILLERS CITY OH OAKWOOD OH PAYNE



OH

WORSTVILLE

XX XGRAND RAPIDS, MI G

IN
MI
MI
MI
MI

MICHIGAN CITY
DECATUR
ELOISE

LAWTON

THREE OAKS

XX XHARRISBURG, PA GRP

MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

ANTIETAM
HAGERSTOWN (WW)
MAUGANSVILLE
WILLIAMSPORT
BAIR
BRANDTSVILLE
CHAMBERSBURG
CODORUS MILLS
DALMATIA
EMIGSVILLE

GAP

HALIFAX
HARRISBURG TV
HIGHSPIRE
HUMMELSTOWN
LANCASTER (TYBR)
LANDISVILLE (LVR)
LEAMAN PLACE (SRC)
LEOLA

LONGSDORF
MARIETTA
MIDDLESEX

MT HOLLY SPRINGS
MT WOLF

NEW HOLLAND
PALMYRA

PRESCOTT
ROBESONIA

RUTHERFORD
SHAMOKIN
SHIPPENSBURG
STEELTON
SUNBURY (SVRR)
TRACKTOWNE
WITMER

YORK HAVEN

XX XHARRISONBURG, VA G

vA
vA
va
vaA
vaA
vaA

BELLS LANE
BROADWAY
CLEARBROOK
CRIMORA
ELKTON
GAINESBORO

900435
MI
MI
MI
MI

900413
MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

900414
va
va
va
va
va
va

Exhibit 3 (Group Summary) to
STB NS-C-01703
Page 22 of 31

ADA

DOWAGIAC

GRAND RAPIDS (CPMY)
MARNE

GRIMES
HAGERSTOWN TV
SPIELMAN
WILLIAMSPORT (WW)
BILLMYER

CAMP HILL
CHRISTIANA
COLUMBIA
DUNCANNON
ENOLA
GORDONVILLE
HANOVER
HERNDON
HOLTWOOD
KREAMER
LANCASTER PDC
LANPA

LEBANON

LIME ROCK
LURGAN

MARION
MIDDLETOWN

MT HOLLY SPRINGS GB
MYERSTOWN

NEW KINGSTON
PAXINOS
RHEEMS
ROHRERSTOWN

SAFE HARBOR
SHAMOKIN DAM
SHIREMANSTOWN
STRASBURG
THOMASVILLE
VINTAGE
WOMELSDORF

BENTONVILLE
CEDARVILLE
COMPTON
DAYTON
ELKTON CW
GORE

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

va
va
va
va
va
va

BUCHANAN
EAGLE MILLS
KALAMAZOO
NILES

HAGERSTOWN
HAGERSTOWN WW
ST JAMES
ANNVILLE

BIRD IN HAND
CARLISLE
CLIFFORD
CONEWAGO

EAST PETERSBURG
FLORIN
GREENCASTLE
HARRISBURG
HERSHEY

HOWELL
LANCASTER
LANDISVILLE
LEAMAN PLACE
LEES CROSS ROADS
LITITZ

MANHEIM
MECHANICSBURG
MILLERSBURG

MT JOY

NEW CUMBERLAND
NEWPORT

PORTERS
RICHLAND
RUTHERFOR TRI CROW

SELINSGROVE
SHERIDAN
SPRING GROVE
SUNBURY
THOMPSONTOWN
WEST YORK
YORK

BERRYVILLE
CITY SIDING
COORS CROSSING
EDINBURG

FRONT ROYAL
GROTTOES



vaA
va
va
va
vaA
vA
va
va
va
va
vaA
va
va
va
wWv
wWv
wv

XX XSNJP GROUP

DE
DE
DE
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

NJ

NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NY
NY

HARRISONBURG VA
LINVILLE VA
MADISON COLLEGE VA
MT CRAWFORD VA
NEW MARKET VA
PLEASANT VALLEY VA
RIVERTON VA
SHENANDOAH VA
STANLEY VA
STONE SPRINGS VA
STRASBURG JCT VA
TOMS BROOK VA
VIRGINIA INLND PORT VA
WHITE POST VA
BYRD WV
INWOOD WV
SHENANDOAH JCT 11\
900370
CLAYMONT DE
NEWPORT DE
STANTON DE
ATCO NJ
BERLIN NJ
BRADDOCK NJ
BRIDGETON NJ
CAMDEN NJ
CAMDEN HOLT TERM NJ
CAMDEN SOUTH CAMDEN NJ
CEDARVILLE NJ
DELAIR NJ
DORCHESTER NJ
FISH HOUSE NJ
FRANKLINVILLE NJ
GLOUCESTER NJ
HALEYVILLE NJ
MAPLE SHADE NJ
MILLVILLE NJ
MOUNT EPHRAIM NJ
NEWPORT NJ
OAKLAND NJ
PAULSBORO NJ
PLEASANTVILLE NJ
RIVERTON NJ
SALEM NJ
SWEDESBORO NJ
VINELAND NJ
WESTVILLE NJ
WINDSOR NJ
WOODBURY NJ
WOODSTOWN NJ
BAY RIDGE NY
MIDDLETOWN (MNJ) NY
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JAMISON VA
LURAY VA
MAURERTOWN VA
MT JACKSON VA
PENN LAIRD VA
RILEYVILLE VA
ROUND HILL VA
SHENANDOAH CAVERNS VA
STAUNTON (BB) VA
STONEWALL VA
STUARTS DRAFT VA
VAUGHN VA
WAYNESBORO VA
WINCHESTER VA
CHARLES TOWN RANSON Wwv
MARTINSBURG Wwv
SHEPHERDSTOWN wv
EDGEMOOR DE
NORTH CLAYMONT DE
WILMINGTON DE
BARRINGTON NJ
BEVERLY NJ
BRIDGEPORT NJ
BRIDGETON JCT NJ
CAMDEN COOPERS PT NJ
CAMDEN KAIGHNS PT NJ
CARNEYS POINT NJ
CLAYTON NJ
DELANCO NJ
EAST BRIDGETON NJ
FLORENCE NJ
GIBBSTOWN NJ
HADDON HEIGHTS NJ
LAKEHURST (ASRY) NJ
MAURICETOWN NJ
MILLVILLE WW NJ
MT HOLLY NJ
NORMA NJ
OAKLYN NJ
PAVONIA NJ
PORT ELIZABETH NJ
ROBBINSVILLE NJ
SEABROOK NJ
THOROUGHFARE NJ
VINELAND (WW) NJ
WHITING NJ
WINSLOW JCT NJ
WOODBURY HEIGHTS NJ
YARDVILLE NY
BROOKLYN NY
NY HRBR FLOAT NY

31

KEEZLETOWN
LYNDHURST
MCGAHEYSVILLE
MT SIDNEY
PLEASANT HILL
RIVCO
RUTHERFORD
SPITLER
STAUNTON (DGVR)
STRASBURG
TIMBERVILLE
VERONA

WEYERS CAVE
WOODSTOCK
FALLING WATERS
RIPPON

TABLERS

NEWARK
PORT WILMINGTON
WILMINGTON DV

BELLMAWR
BORDENTOWN
BRIDGEPORT (SLRS)
BURLINGTON
CAMDEN COOPERS PT

CAMDEN KAIGHNS PT

CEDAR LAKE
CLAYVILLE
DIVIDING CREEK
FIELDSBORO
FOLSOM
GLASSBORO
HAINESPORT
MANUMUSKIN
MERCHANTVILLE
MOORESTOWN
NEWFIELD

NORMA (WW)
PALERMO
PEDRICKTOWN
RIVERSIDE
ROEBLING
STEVENS
TUCKAHOE

WEST MOORESTOWN
WILLIAMSTOWN JCT
WINSLOW JCT (SRNJ)
WOODMANSIE
AGWAY STATION
BUSH JCT

SLATE HILL



NY
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA

PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

UNIONVILLE
AMERIPORT
AVONDALE
BLUE BELL
BRISTOL
CEDAR HOLLOW

CHESTERBROOK
COLEBROOKDALE
CROYDON

DEVAULT

EARNEST AUTO RAMP
EDGELY

FAIR

FT MIFFLIN

KENNETT SQUARE
LANSDOWNE

LINFIELD

MEDIA

MODENA

OAKS

PERKIOMEN JUNCTION
PHILA BELMONT
PHILA BUTLER STREET
PHILA EASTWICKS
PHILA FAIRHILL

PHILA FRANKFORD
PHILA GRAIN
PHILA HOLMESBURG
PHILA MANAYUNK

PHILA NICETOWN

PHILA NORTH PENN
PHILA ONTARIO ST

PHILA PASCHALL
PHILA PIER 122
PHILA SHACKAMAXON
PHILA TIOGA MAR
PHILA TORRESDALE

PHILA WAYNE JCT
PHILA WYNNEFIELD AV

PHILA 22ND STREET
PHILA 60TH ST STA

PHILADELPHIA FLEXI
PICKERING

PORT KENNEDY
POTTSTOWN (ESPN)
ROSEMONT

STONY CREEK

NY
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA

PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

Exhibit 3 (Group Summary) to
STB NS-C-01703

Page 24 of
65TH ST YARD PA
ANDALUSIA PA
BERWYN PA
BOYERTOWN PA
BRISTOL (ESPN) PA
CHESTER PA
COATESVILLE PA
CONSHOHOCKEN PA
CRUM LYNNE PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
EDDINGTON PA
ESSINGTON PA
FAIRLESS PA
GULPH PA
KING OF PRUSSIA PA
LAURELDALE PA
MALVERN PA
MIDVALE YARD PA
MORTON PA
OXFORD PA
PHIL FRANKFORD JCT PA
PHILA BROAD STREET PA
PHILA BYBERRY PA
PHILA ENGELSIDE PA
PHILA FEDERAL ST PA
PHILA GIBSONS POINT PA
PHILA GRAYS FERRY PA
PHILA JCT FAIRHILL PA
PHILA MIDVALE NICET PA

PHILA NOBLE STREET

PHILA NORTHERN SHIP
PHILA PACKER AVENUE

PHILA PENCOYD
PHILA PORT RICHMOND
PHILA SUMMERDALE
PHILA TIOGA MAR TV
PHILA VINE STREET

PHILA WILLOW STREET
PHILA 12TH AND YORK

PHILA 31ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA

PHILADELPHIA PARK J
PLYMOUTH MEETING
PORT PROVIDENCE
PRIMOS

ROYERSFORD

STOWE

PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

31

ABRAMS

ATGLEN

BIRDSBORO
BRIDGEPORT
BRISTOL (PRL)
CHESTER TILGHMAN S

COATESVILLE DV
CORNWELLS HEIGHTS
DARBY

DRESHER

EDDYSTONE
EVANSVILLE
FAIRLESS (TYBR)
IVY ROCK

LANGHORNE

LESTER

MARCUS HOOK

MIQUON

NORRISTOWN
PARKESBURG

PHIL GREENWICH
PHILA BUSTLETON
PHILA CYNWYD

PHILA ERIE AVENUE
PHILA FERNWOOD YEA

PHILA GIRARD POINT
PHILA GREENMOUNT
PHILA KENSINGTON
PHILA MORRIS STREE

PHILA NORRIS STREE

PHILA OLNEY
PHILA PACKER MARIN

PHILA PENN PRODUCE
PHILA S PHILA TERM
PHILA TACONY

PHILA TIOGA STREET
PHILA WASHINGTON A

PHILA WISSAHICKON
PHILA 2ND AND BERK

PHILA 52ND STREET
PHILADELPHIA FF TR

PHOENIXVILLE
POMEROY
POTTSTOWN
RAMBO
SHAINLINE
SWEDELAND



PA
PA
PA

TRAP ROCK
WAYNE
WEST MORRISVILLE

XX XTOLEDO,OH GROUP

MI
MI
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH

DIANN
PETERSBURG
BRYAN
DEFIANCE
FORD PARK
GOULD
GYPSUM
IRONVILLE
KINGSWAY
MAITLAND
MAUMEE
MILLBURY
OAK HARBOR
OTTAWA YD
RICE
STRYKER
TIFFIN
TOLEDO AUTO TERM
TOLEDO TV

TROWBRIDGE
WATERVILLE
WOODVILLE

XX XWASHINGTON,D.C. GR

DC
DC
vaA
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
VA
va

BENNING
WASHINGTON
BEALETON
BRISTOW
CALVERTON
CATLETT
DELAPLANE
FAIRFAX
GRAHAM
MANASSAS
MARSHALL
NOKESVILLE
POTOMAC YARD
RAVENSWORTH
SOMERSET
WELLINGTON

XX XYOUNGSTOWN, OH GRP

T

OH

OH
OH
OH
OH

ALLIANCE

COALBURG
CORTLAND (YB)
EAST PALESTINE
GOODMAN

PA
PA
PA

900374
MI
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH

900376
DC
va
vaA
va
va
vaA
va
va
va
va
va
vaA
vaA
va
vaA
va

900379
OH

OH
OH
OH
OH

TULLYTOWN
WERNERSVILLE
WESTOVER

MONROE
ARCHBOLD
CLYDE
DELTA
FREMONT
GOULD (CR)
HAMLER

JACKSON CENTER
LIBERTY CENTER

MALINTA

MC JCT
MILLERSVILLE
OKOLONA
PETTISVILLE
RICHARDS
SWANTON
TOLEDO
TOLEDO DOCK
TOLEDO YD

UNIOPOLIS
WAUSEON

WOODVILLE (NOW)

IVY CITY TEAM TRACK

ALEXANDRIA
BEAVER DAM
BROAD RUN
CAMERON
CLIFTON
EDSALL
GAINESVILLE
HAYMARKET
MANASSAS JCT
MITCHELLS
ORANGE
PROFFIT
RECTORTOWN
SPRINGFIELD
WINSTON

BOARDMAN

COLUMBIANA
DORSET
GARFIELD
HASELTON
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PA
PA
PA

MI
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH

DC
va
va
vaA
vaA
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va
va

OH

OH
OH
OH
OH

31

VALLEY STORE
WEST CONSHOHOCKEN
WOODLAND

OTTAWA LAKE
BOOTH

CURTICE
EDGERTON
GIBSONBURG
GRAYTOWN
HOLLAND

JEWELL
LIMESTONE
MARTIN
METAMORA
NAPOLEON
OTTAWA

QUINCY

ROCKY RIDGE
THACKERY
TOLEDO AIRLINE
TOLEDO OUTER YD
TOUSSAINT

WALBRIDGE
WILLISTON

UNION MARKET YARD
BARBOURSVILLE
BRANDY STATION
BURKE

CASANOVA
CULPEPER
ELKWOOD
GILBERT

LINDEN
MARKHAM
MONTPELIER
ORANGE (BB)
RAPIDAN
REMINGTON

THE PLAINS

BROOKFIELD FOWLER

CORTLAND
DOUGHTON
GIRARD
HUBBARD



OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

JOHNSONS

NEGLEY

NORTH JACKSON
NORTH WARREN (YB)
SIGNAL

WARREN
YOUNGSTOWN
AMBRIDGE TV
CANNELTON

CONWAY RIVER TERM
FARRELL

FREEDOM

KOPPEL

NEW CASTLE

OIL CITY
ROUSEVILLE
SHARPSVILLE
UTICA

WAMPUM

XX XDECATUR, AL GROUP

AL
AL
AL
AL

BARTON
BROWNSBORO
COURTLAND
ELKO

LISTERHILL JCT

GEEREREEEREBERBREEBEER

EVANS CITY
HALEYVILLE
HUNTSVILLE (HMCR)
JASPER

LINDE

MADISON
MUSCLE SHOALS
NORTON

PHIL CAMPBELL
PRUETT
ROBERTSON
RYLAND

SELMA MILL
TOWN CREEK
TUSCUMBIA
WHEELER

IUKA

KY XLEXINGTON, KY GROU

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY

ALTON

BURGIN

EUBANK

JUNCTION CITY
LEXINGTON
MCKINNEY

NORTH LEXINGTON
TALMAGE

WILMORE

900399

GEEREREEEERBREREE BRER

900439
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LEETONIA OH
NILES OH
NORTH LIMA OH
SALEM OH
STRUTHERS OH
WARREN (YB) OH
YOUNGSTOWN (YB) OH
ATLANTIC PA
COCHRANTON PA
DARLINGTON PA
FRANKLIN PA
GENEVA PA
MEADVILLE PA
NEW GALILEE PA
RENO PA
SHAMROCK KERRY MINE PA
SHENANGO PA
VICTORY PA

WEST DARLINGTON

BEAR CREEK
CHASE
DECATUR
EMCO

GREENBRIER
HOLLYWOOD

INDIAN CREEK
LEIGHTON
LISTERHILL
MALLARD

NATURAL BRIDGE
PAINT ROCK

PRIDE

REDSTONE ARSENAL
ROCKET

SARAGOSSA
SHEFFIELD

TRI STATES SPUR
VAN DYKE
WOODVILLE

TRI ST COMMERCE PK

BISHOP (FAYETTE)
CAMPBELL
GEORGETOWN
KINGS MOUNTAIN
LEXINGTON (RJCC)
MORELAND
SCIENCE HILL
VERSAILLES

31

LORDSTOWN

NILES (YB)
NORTH WARREN
SEBRING
WARDWELL

WICK

YOUNGSTOWN (YSRR)
BEAVER FALLS
CONWAY

ECONOMY
FRANKLIN (LS)
GREENVILLE

NEW BRIGHTON
NORTH ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
SHARON

STONY POINT
WALFORD
WHEATLAND

BELLE MINA
CHEROKEE
DELMAR
EMCO-

GURLEY
HUNTSVILLE
ISBELL

LILY FLAG
LYNN
MARGERUM
NAUVOO
PARKWAY
PROSPECT
ROBBINS
RUSSELLVILLE
SCOTTSBORO
SPRUCE PINE
TRINITY
VERTAGREEN
BURNSVILLE

BROWN
DANVILLE
HARRODSBURG
LAWRENCEBURG
MCBRAYER
NICHOLASVILLE
SOMERSET
WAYNESBURG



XX XDECATUR, IL GROUP

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
MO

XX XEVANSVILLE,

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

ALEXANDER
BARRY

BLUE MOUND
BUFFALO
COFFEEN
DECATUR
EAST DECATUR
FRASER
HARRISTOWN
ILES
JACKSONVILLE
KNIGHTS
LITCHFIELD
MARKHAM
MILMINE

NEW BERLIN
PALMER
RAYMOND
SPRINGFIELD
VALLEY CITY
HANNIBAL

IN GRP
ALBION

BROWNS

FAIRFIELD
KEENSBURG
MERRIAM

MT VERNON

WAYNE CITY
BOONVILLE

CAROL

DALE

DUBOIS
EVANSVILLE
HUNTINGBURG (DCRR)
LINCOLN CITY
OAKLAND CITY JCT
SANTA CLAUS
STOCKWELL PARK
VELPEN

XX XHATTIESBURG, MS GR

LA
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

PEARL RIVER
CARRIERE
EASTABUCHIE
GOODYEAR JCT
HILLSDALE
LUMBERTON
NICHOLSON
PICAYUNE
PURVIS
TALOWAH

900433
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL

900409
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

900415
LA
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
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ARDEN

BATES

BLUFFS

CERRO GORDO
CURRAN
DECATUR STORE
EAST HANNIBAL
GRIGGSVILLE
HARVEL
ILLIOPOLIS
JACKSONVILLE JCT
LANESVILLE
MAGNER
MAYSVILLE
MORRISONVILLE
NIANTIC
PRAIRIE SWITCH
RIVERTON
STONINGTON
WABASH MINE

BELLMONT
DIX

GOLDEN GATE
MARLOW
MOON

SIMS
ALGERS
BRETZVILLE
CHANDLER
DE GONIA
ENOSVILLE
FRANCISCO
JASPER
LYLE
PRINCETON
SMYTHE
TELL CITY
WARRICK

SLIDELL

DERBY

ELLISVILLE
HATTIESBURG
KAISER

MISS TEST FACILITY
NORTH LUMBERTON
PONTIAC

RICHBURG

TYLER

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

ARNOLD
BAYLIS

BOODY
CHAPIN
DAWSON
DONNELLSON
FETZER
HADLEY

HULLS

ISLAND GROVE
KINDERHOOK
LEVEE SIDING
MARBLEHEAD
MEREDOSIA
NAPLES
ORLEANS
QUINCY
SANGAMON
TAYLORVILLE
WILLEYS

BLUFORD
ELLERY
KEENES

MAUD

MT CARMEL
WALNUT HILL
AYRCOE
CANNELTON
CHRISNEY
DOUGLAS
EVANSTON
HUNTINGBURG
LAMAR
OAKLAND CITY
ROCKPORT
STEVENSON
TROY
WINSLOW

ST JOE
DRAGON
GOODYEAR
HAWTHORNE
LAUREL
MOSELLE
PETAL
POPLARVILLE
SHOWS FIELD

to
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XX XMACON, GA GROUP 900423
GA ADAMS PARK GA AMCO GA AMERICUS
GA ANDERSONVILLE GA ARKWRIGHT GA ARLES
GA AVONDALE GA BARNESVILLE GA BARRONS LANE
GA BOLINGBROKE GA BONAIRE GA BRADLEY
GA BRAGG GA BULLARD GA BUTLER
GA BYRON GA CENTAUR GA CLINCHFIELD
GA COCHRAN GA CORDELE GA DUMAS
GA EASTMAN GA ELKO GA FARRAR
GA FLINT RIVER GA FLOVILLA GA FORSYTH
GA FOSTER GA FT VALLEY GA GLIDDEN
GA GODWINSVILLE GA GOLDSON GA GRAY
GA GROVANIA GA HILLSBORO GA HOWARD
GA HUBER GA JACKSON GA JULIETTE
GA JUNCTION CITY GA KATHLEEN GA KELLY
GA KIRBY GA LEE POPE GA LOCUST GROVE
GA LORANE GA LUMPKIN GA MACHEN
GA MACON GA MADISON GA MADISON (SCS)
GA MARSHALLVILLE GA MILNER GA MINNETA
GA MOGUL GA MONTEZUMA GA MONTICELLO
GA MOSSY GA MYRTLE GA NEW POINT
GA NEWBORN GA OGLETHORPE GA OMAHA
GA ORCHARD HILL GA PALMER GA PENIA
GA PERCALE GA PERRY GA PINEHURST
GA PLAINS GA POSTELL GA PRESTON
GA RANDALL GA REYNOLDS GA RICHLAND
GA RIVERWOOD INTL GA ROBERTA GA ROUND OAK
GA ROY GA RUBY GA RUTLAND
GA SCHERER GA SHADY DALE GA SHIPPS SPUR
GA SMARR GA SOFKEE GA SWAINSBORO
GA THE ROCK GA THOMASTON GA TRICE
GA UNADILLA GA VIENNA GA WALDEN
GA WARNER ROBINS GA WESTLAKE GA ZENITH

MS BROWNFIELD

XX XGREENSBORO, NC GRP 900412

GA AIRLINE GA ALTO GA AVALON

GA BALDWIN GA BOWERSVILLE GA BOWMAN

GA CANON GA CORNELIA GA ELBERTON

GA HARTWELL GA LAVONIA GA MARTIN

GA MT AIRY GA NEW SWITZERLAND GA RAOUL

GA ROYSTON GA TOCCOA GA TOCCOA (HRT)
NC ABERDEEN NC ASHEBORO NC BEAR CREEK
NC BENAJA NC BESSEMER SIDING NC BISCOE

NC BONLEE NC BROWN SUMMIT NC BURLINGTON-GRAHAM
NC CANDOR NC CARRBORO NC CLIMAX

NC COTTON GROVE NC DENTON NC EAGLE SPRINGS
NC EDEN NC EFLAND NC ELON COLLEGE
NC GIBSONVILLE NC GLEN RAVEN NC GLENN

NC GLENOLA NC GOLDSTON NC GREENSBORO
NC HAW RIVER NC HIGH POINT NC HILL TOP

NC HILLSBOROUGH NC JAMESTOWN NC JULIAN

NC LEXINGTON NC LIBERTY NC LINWOOD

NC MCLEANSVILLE NC MEBANE NC MILES

NC OCCONEECHEE NC PARKER NC PENNRINGTON



NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
va
va

XX XLAFAYETTE,

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

PINEHURST

RUDD

SHELTON

SOUTH HIGH POINT
SOUTHMONT
TALBIRD
VANDALIA

YADKIN

EAST DANVILLE
LEAKSVILLE JCT

IN GROU
CATLIN
FAIRMOUNT
NEWELL

RYAN

SLOAN

ATTICA

BUCK CREEK
CLYMERS (USRP)
DAYTON
FRANKFORT
MARSHFIELD
RIVERSIDE
STATE LINE
TAB

WEST POINT

XX XKNOXVILLE, TN GROU

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

ARBOR
CORUNNA
FONDE
HIGNITE
PINE KNOT
STEARNS
WHITLEY
ANTHRAS
AUSMUS
BEECH FORK
BLAIR (HR)
CALHOUN
CLAIRFIELD
CORRYTON
DANTE

DEAN
DOSSETT
ELK VALLEY
GARLAND
HELENWOOD
INSKIP
JOHN SEVIER
KNOXVILLE
LENOIR CITY
LOUDON
MARTEL

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
va
vaA
va

900421
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

900420
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
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PLEASANT GARDEN
RUFFIN

SILER CITY

SOUTH LEXINGTON
SPENCER
THOMASVILLE
WEBSTER

BERRY HILL

HARDY (PITTSYLVANIA)
RINGGOLD

DANVILLE
HOMER
PHILO
SADORUS
TILTON
BALLS
CHASE
COLBURN
DELPHI
HANDY
MULBERRY
ROCKFIELD
STEWART
TALBOT
WILLIAMSPORT

BURLEY
CUMBERLAND FALLS
GREENWOOD
MIDDLESBORO
PIONEER
STEARNS (KT)
ALCOA

ARTHUR

BEAR CREEK
BEVERLY
BRICEVILLE
CARYVILLE
CLINTON

CRAB ORCHARD
DAYSVILLE
DEDIE

EAGAN

EMORY GAP

GLEN MARY
HODGES
JEFFERSON CITY
KIDWELL

LAKE CITY
LINDE

LUTTRELL
MARYVILLE

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
va
va
vaA

IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
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REIDSVILLE
SHALE BRICK
SOPHIA
SOUTHCO
STALEY
TRINITY
WEST END
DANVILLE
KENT
WHITFIELD

DANVILLE JCT
IVESDALE
PIATT

SIDNEY
TOLONO
BOSWELL
CLYMERS

CRAWFORDSVILLE

EAST YARD
LAFAYETTE
OXFORD
SHADELAND
SUMMIT

WEST LEBANON

BURNSIDE
FLAT ROCK
HEMLOCK
PARAMOUNT
PRUDEN 2
TATEVILLE
ALPHA
ATHENS
BEARDEN
BLAIR
BUCKEYE
CHARLESTON
CONCORD

CUMBERLAND GAP

DE ARMOND
DEVONIA
EBENEZER
FORK RIDGE
HARRIMAN
HUNTER
JELLICO
KNAPP
LANCING
LONE MOUNTAIN
MARBLEDALE
MASCOT

to



TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

MCMILLAN
MORRISTOWN
NEMO
NEWCOMB
NORMA
OAKDALE
OZONE
PHILADELPHIA
POWELL
ROBBINS
RODDY
RUGBY ROAD
SLICK ROCK
STERLING
SWEETWATER
TENCO
WRIGHT

XX XLOUISVILLE, KY GRP

IN
IN
IN
IN

BIRDSEYE

CORYDON JCT (LNAL)
ENGLISH

NEW ALBANY

ST ANTHONY
BUECHEL

JOYES

SHELBYVILLE (RJCC)
WADDY

XX XCOLUMBUS, GA GROUP

BLEECKER

CAMP HILL
DIXIELAND
KAOLIN (CCH)
MAHRT (CCH)
OPELIKA

SALEM
ARLINGTON (GSWR)
CARNEGIE
COLUMBUS (CCH)
CUSSETA

EAST COLUMBUS
GREENVILLE
JUNIPER
OCHILLEE

SOUTH COLUMBUS

XX XVALDOSTA, GA GROUP

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

BAILEY
FOLEY
HILLCOAT
LACYMARK
NAVAIR
PERRY

SHADY GROVE

TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

900422
IN
IN
IN
IN

900396

900375
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
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MONTGOMERY JCT TN
MOTCH TN
NEW MARKET TN
NEWTOWN TN
NORTH FRIEND STA TN
OLIVER SPRINGS TN
PEAK TN
PIONEER TN
PRUDEN 1 TN
ROCKFORD TN
ROSEDALE TN
RUSSELLVILLE TN
SMOKY JCT TN
STRAWBERRY PLAINS TN
SWISHER TN
VOLUNTEER TN
CORYDON IN
CRANDALL IN
MARENGO IN
PUBLICO IN
TEMPLE KY
FISHERVILLE KY
LOUISVILLE KY
SHELBYVILLE MIX CTR KY
WARSAW KY
BRICK YARD AL
CERAMIC AL
GOLD RIDGE AL
KENDRICK AL
NUCKOLS AL
PEPPERELL AL
SMITHS AL
BARIN GA
CATAULA GA
COLUMBUS (GSWR) GA
CUTHBERT (GSWR) GA
EDISON GA
HAMILTON GA
MERIWETHER WHITE SU GA
PINE MOUNTAIN GA
SOUTH COLUMBUS GSWR GA
BOYD FL
FOLEY JCT FL
JASPER FL
LAKE CITY FL
NEWCO FL
RAWLS FL
SIRMANS FL

31

MORCO

MT OLIVE
NEW RIVER
NIOTA

OAK RIDGE
ONEIDA
PEMBERTON
POPLAR
RICEVILLE
ROCKWOOD
ROYAL BLUE
SAMS
STANLEY JCT
SUNBRIGHT
TAZEWELL
WITT

CORYDON JCT
DUNCAN
MILLTOWN
RAMSEY
APPLIANCE PARK
JEFFERSONTOWN
SHELBYVILLE
VEECHDALE
WHITNER

BRICK YARD (CCH)
CERAMIC (CCH)
KAOLIN

MAHRT

NUCKOLS (CCH)
ROYAL CITY
WAVERLY

BOX SPRINGS
COLUMBUS
COLUMBUS TRAINING
DURAND

GENEVA

HARCO

NORTH COLUMBUS
SCHATULGA
UPATOI

FACIL
GREENVILLE
JENNINGS
LOVETT
OCCIDENTAL
REAMS
SPRINGDALE
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FL STERN FL WEST OCCIDENTAL FL WHITE SPRINGS
GA ADEL GA ARABI GA ASHBURN

GA BADEN GA BARNEY GA BARRETTS

GA BLANTON GA CECIL GA CHULA

GA COUNTY PRISON SPUR GA EMPRESS GA ESKAY

GA GREGGS GA HAHIRA GA HAYLOW

GA HEADLIGHT GA HOWELL GA ILCO

GA JAROY GA JAROY (GFRR) GA LAKE PARK
GA LENOX GA MAYDAY GA MINEOLA

GA MOODY FIELDD GA MORVEN GA NASHVILLE
GA QUITMAN GA RAY CITY GA SHIVER

GA SOUTH TIFTON GA SOUTH VALDOSTA GA SPAIN

GA SPARKS GA STATEN GA SYCAMORE

GA THELMA GA TIFTON GA VALDOSTA

GA VALDOSTA (CPR) GA WENONA GA WILLACOOCHEE

XX XWINSTON-SALEM,NC G 900378

NC ADVANCE NC ARARAT NC BARBER

NC BELEWS CREEK NC BETHANIA NC BIXBY

NC BROOK COVE NC BURCH NC CERAMIC

NC CHISMAN NC CLEMMONS NC COLFAX

NC COOLEEMEE JCT NC CRUTCHFIELD NC DAISEY

NC DAVIE NC DONNAHA NC ELKIN

NC ELLER NC FAIR SIDING NC FRIENDSHIP
NC FRONTIS NC GUILFORD COLLEGE NC GUTHRIE

NC KERNERSVILLE NC KING NC LONG HILL
NC MABRICO NC MADISON NC MAYODAN

NC MICHAEL NC MOCKSVILLE NC MT AIRY

NC MUDDY CREEK NC NORTH WILKESBORO NC PILOT MOUNTAIN
NC PINE HALL NC PINNACLE NC PRICE

NC ROARING RIVER NC ROCKFORD NC RONDA

NC RURAL HALL NC RURAL HALL (YVRR) NC SILOAM

NC SOUTH WINSTON-SALEM NC STONEVILLE NC TERRA COTTA
NC TOBACCOVILLE NC WALKERTOWN NC WALNUT COVE
NC WELCOME NC WINSTON-SALEM NC WOODLEAF
VA BASSETT VA FERRUM VA FIELDALE
VA FONTAINE VA HENRY VA LANAHAN

VA MARTINSVILLE VA PAYNE VA RIDGEWAY

VA ROCKY MOUNT VA WIRTZ



